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STATE OF HA\'lAII · 
LAND USE COMMISSION 
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STA'rE OF HAWAII 
LAND USE COMMISSION 

November 7, 1974 
MEMORANDUM 10:30 a.m. 

TO: Land Use Commission 

FROM: staff 

SUBJECT : SP74-186 - UNIVERSITY OF H.AWAII AT HILO 
(Department of Continuing Education and 
Q;ont.i:atri.ng Services) 

Cd";<-tMV/../IT'/ 

A special permit request to allow the establishment of the Ka ' u 
Arts, Cr a fts and Vocational center and Gift shop within the Agricul­
tural District at Honuapo, Ka'u, Hawaii has been submitted by the 
university of Hawaii at Hilo , Department of Continuing Education and 
Contintling services. The facility will occupy 3 existing structures 
at the former Hutchinson sugar Mill complex situated on a portion of 
a 10 acre parcel described as Tax Map Key 9-5-14: 46. 

The structures are located on the mauka side of the Hawaii Belt 
Ro ad approximately 3 miles northeast of the Naalehu Urban District. 
It is proposed that the existing mill office will be converted to 
house the craft shop; the oil storage building will house the gift 
shop; and the existing machine shop will be converted to house the 
industrial arts center. Lands surrounding the mill complex are 
vac3nt or pasture lands which are rated fair or poor for overall 
crop use . on the makai side are the Whittington Beach Park an0 0ne 
single family dwelling. 

This request was initiated as a result of the finding by the 
petitioner that the Ka'u community is in need of courses in art and 
culture; occupational improvement; vocational training; hobbies and 
academic courses. The Na alehu catholic Mission conducts an arts and 
crafts program but lacks expansion space us well as space to display 
and sell the finished products. The proposed facility will offer 
the community a place to le arn skills as well as the opportunity to 
develop a greater sense of community a nd individual self worth. 

At the public hearing held by the Co unty on August 22, 1974, 
it was indicated that: 

1. The landowner, Ka'u sugar Company, will lease the building 
to the petitioner at $1.00 a year and that the use of the 
land for parking and other purposes will be permitted . 
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2. The existing water system owned by Ka'u Sugar Company will 
be utilized. 

3. The existing arts and crafts program operated by the 
Naalehu Catholic Mission would be relocated to the proposed 
facilities and the program expanded to accommodate more 
people in the community as well as the scope of the program. 
The mill proper containing the heavy machinery has been 
fenced off and will not be accessible to anyone in the 
crafts area. 

4. Because of the unique philosophy and community spirit~ of 
the Ka'u community, the people are volunteering their 
services and therefore, fees are presently for materials 
only. 

COUNTY RECOMMENDATION 

On September 13, 1974 the Haw~ii County Planning Commission 
voted to recommend approval of the special permit based on the 
following reasons which the staff has summarized: 

1. The proposed use would be in conformity with policies 
expressed in the Hawaii General Plan respecting public 
f~cilities and economic development. The project will 
inject a social and learning stimulus into this rural 
district and afford an opportunity for the sale of the 
products ~s well as the opportunity for community better­
ment. 

2. since the mill operation has been terminated and is now 
being conducted at Pahala, the proposed use is not in 
conflict with existing uses in the area. 

3. since existing structures will be used for the proposed 
facility, the essential character of the land will not be 
altered. 

4. since the establishment of the Agricultural classification, 
the mill operation has ceased and the need for a facility 
to accommodate the social and educational needs of the 
people of Ka'u is evident. 

5. Public agencies would not be unreasonably burdened as all 
essential services and utilities are presently available. 

The favorable recommendation was subject to the following 
conditions: 
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"l. That the grounds surrounding the subject dwellings be 
properly maintained in terms of landscaping, waste disposal, 
etc. 

"2. That on-site parking as required be provided for. 

"3. That the special permit be allowed to continue upon the 
renewal of the 3-year le ase, and f uture lease renewals. 

"4. That in the event the le ase is terminated or the operation 
is stopped bec a use of the l ack of f unds or any other 
reason, the special permit will be declared null and void. 

"5. That if signs are to be erected, they will be required to 
conform to the Sign Ordinance. 

"6. That site inspection by the Planning Department will be 
permitted to ensure the compliance of the above stated 
conditions. 

"7. That all applicable rules and regulations including the 
'Plan Approval 1 process be complied with ." 

It is the staff ' s finding that the request substantially meets 
the stand-irds for deterrnin:in:J"unusual and reasonable" uses in the 
Agricultural District. Enthusiastic and overwhelming support was 
expressed by the people of Ka'u at the hearing held by the Hawaii 
County Planning Commission. It is obvious that the project has the 
potential of gre"ltly benefiting and enriching the lives of the people 
residing in the Ka'u District from a cultural, education and 
community spirit standpoint. 

Approval of the special permit is recommended subject to the 
conditions imposed by the Hawaii County Planning Commission. 
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STATE OF HAWAII 
LAND USE COMMISSION 

P. O. BOX 2 359 
HONOLULU, HAWAII 96804 

October 29, 1974 

Ms. Mary Y. Matayoshi 
university of Hawaii at Hilo - CECS 
P. 0. BOX 1357 
Hilo, Hawaii 96720 

De ar Ma. Matayoahia 

The Land Us e Commission next meets on Noyember 7 , 1974 
at l013Q a.m. , in the state capitol, Room 314, Honolulu , Hawaii 

At tha t time t h e special permit application by t;ba univareity 
of Hawa ii a t Hilo (CECS) (SP 74-l86) to allow the eat§bliah-
ment of an Arts. Crafta and '\locA~iona.1 cen1;er a nd Gift shop at th• 
former Hutchinson sugar Mill 
in the Agricultura l District at Ranuapo, Ka ' u, Hawaii 

wi ll be considered. 
~~~~~~~~~~~~ 

Should you h ave any q uestions regard i ng this matter, please 
feel free to contact us . 

Very truly yours, 

TATSUO FUJIMOTO 
Executive Officer 

Enclosure - Agenda 



PLANNING COMMISSION 
Planning Department 
26 AUPUNI STREET • HILO, HAWAII 96720 8HUNICHI KIMURA 

Ma)'OI'
COUNTY OF 

HAWAII 
Chalrman 

September 20, 1974 

IRlrn: ©rn:nw~ ID1 
Mr. Tatsuo Fujimoto s- 2 1974Executive Officer 
Land Use Commission 

State of Hawaii P. O. Box 2359 
Honolulu, HI 96804 LAND USE COMMISSIO 

Re: Special Permit Application - University of Hawaii at Hilo 
Dept. of Continuing Education 
and Community Services 

In accordance with Chapter 205, Section 205-6, Hawaii Revised 
Statutes, we are transmitting the decision and findings of the 
County Planning Commission on the above application. 

The special permit request was to allow the establishment of an 
Arts, Crafts and Vocational Center and Gift Shop utilizing three 
(3) existing structures at the former Hutchinson Sugar Mill Complex 
in Honuapo, Ka'u, Hawaii, Tax Map Key 9-5-14:portion of 46. 

The Planning Commission at a duly advertised public hearing held 
on August 22, 1974 in the County Councilroom, County Building, 
South Hilo, Hawaii, discussed the subject request. The Commission 
on September 13, 1974, voted to recommend the approval of the 
special permit to the Land Use Commission as it was found: 

1. That the proposed use will make the highest and best use of 
the land involved for the public welfare. The proposed use 
is accommodating the General Plan policy for public facilities 
which states the following: "In order to provide the necessary 
facilities to effectively serve community needs, the County 
shall continue to seek ways of improving public service through 
coordination of service and by maximizing the use of personnel 
and facilities." In addition, the General Plan economic ele­
ment policy states that, "the expansion of higher and continu­
ing educational services and institutions shall be supported 
oy the County." The proposed use intends to meet those needs 
by creating a facility which affords an opportunity for commu­
nity energies to be channeled into productive and creative 

,.--



Mr. Tatsuo Fujimoto 
Page 2 
September 20, 1974 

efforts. The proposed project will inject a social and learn­
ing stimulus into this rural district, by providing new avenues 
for learning cultural skills, arts and crafts - skills as well 
as vocational opportunities to the people and community of the 
Ka'u district. Additionally, the end result of these skills 
would be demonstrated in the form of products made by the local 
community as well as provide new directions for individuals. 
Furthermore, the economic base will be somewhat strengthened 
by the commercialization of the products made and sold at this 
facility, in that products would be sold to touring visitors 
as well as to the residents of the County. Inasmuch as the 
residents of Ka'u have represented their support of this pro­
ject in the form of a petition, this then is strong enough 
evidence that these people have a desire as well as a need to 
have a project of this nature in their community. The social 
and economic perspectives as proposed in the project is in 
concept to give the people of the Ka'u district a new direction 
for themselves if they want it. Most important of all, for a 
project which is oriented to the people, the opportunities must 
exist if the people are going to participate. 

2. That the land upon which the proposed use is sought is not 
being utilized for the uses permitted within the district. 
The Hutchinson Sugar Mill complex has been vacated as a result 
of full operations now being conducted at the Pahala Mill com­
plex. That being the case, the fact that it is vacated and 
not being used for its original use at the present time, it 
is concluded that there is no conflict with respect to the use 
of the land if the proposed uses of the craft shop, the office 
building and the industrial arts center were to be permitted 
within this complex. 

3. That the proposed use will not substantially alter or change 
the essential character of the land and the present use. The 
applicant is proposing to utilize three existing structures 
within the existing complex. The only substantial changes to 
be made will be to the interior of the proposed structures to 
be used, however some minor exterior improvements will also be 
required. The essential character of the area will not be 
changed as landscaping is to be done in such a manner as to 
utilize existing vegetation in the area in addition to the 
introduction of other types of flora. And though the use of 
the land is changing, the essential character of the land 
would not be substantially changed because the proposed uses 
will be using the existing structures and existing accesses. 



Mr. Tatsuo Fujimoto 
Page 3 
September 20, 1974 

4. That unusual conditions, trends and needs have arisen since 
the establishment of the district boundaries. For reasons of 
the merger between Hawaiian Sugar Company and Ka'u Development 
Company, the Hutchinson Sugar Mill complex was closed and vaca­
ted and all operations moved to the Pahala Sugar Mill, thereby 
reducing the value of the vacated mill and its original use. 
Also, arts and crafts activities involving approximately 80 
individuals are now being conducted at the Naalehu Catholic 
Mission in Naalehu. The program has had increasing interest, 
but because of the limited facilities it has become necessary 
to find new facilities. The Federally funded project Learn, 
which seeks to fulfill some of the social and educational needs 
expressed by the people in the community of the Ka'u district 
has also necessitated that a facility be made available. The 
resultant effect has made it necessary to locate an area in 
which a project like this might be able to function. It is 
felt that the subject area because of its present status does 
not offer the applicants an area to serve the proposed pro­
ject's needs as well as community and individual needs and 
goals. 

5. That such use will not unreasonably burden public agencies to 
provide roads, sewers, water, drainage, police and fire pro­
tection. All essential utilities are available to the subject 
property. These include the private water system and cesspool 
serving the mill and the Hawaii Belt Road which provides access 
to the area. Although the Fire Department is 3 miles away in 
Pahala, fire hydrants are located in the area. Therefore, it 
is felt that because of the presence of available utilities, 
accessibility, location of fire hydrants, the project could 
operate without unreasonably burdening public agencies for 
services. · · 

The favorable recommendation was also subject to the following 
conditions: 

1. That the grounds surrounding the subject dwellings be properly 
maintained in terms of landscaping, waste disposal, etc. 

2. That on-site parking as required be provided for. 

3. That the special permit be allowed to continue upon the renewal 
of the 3-year lease, and future lease renewals. 

4. That in the event the lease is terminated or the operation is 
stopped because of the lack of funds or any other reason, the 
special permit will be declared null and void. 



Mr. Tatsuo Fujimoto 
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5. That if signs are to be erected, they will be required to con­
form to the Sign Ordinance. 

6. That site inspection by the Planning Department will be per­
mitted to ensure the compliance of the above stated conditions. 

7. That all applicable rules and regulations including the "Plan 
Approval" process be complied with. 

~"~~ Arthur W. Martin 
Chairman 

lat 

Enclosures 

cc University of Hawaii at Hilo - CECS 



Planning Commission 
. 

·Takes 
By George Ferguson 

Kona, Kohala, ka'u Reporter 

CAPTAIN COOK - The 
Hawaii County Planning 
Commission Friday deferred 
action on two items but set up 
public hearings on others. 

Deferred was action on an 
application by Randolph 
Solomon for a variance to allow 
the creation of a 13,759-square­
foot lot in lieu of the minimum 
building site requirement of 
13,000 square feet as stipulated 
within a single family 
residential district. The 
property is located off Kapaa 
Street in the Ainako Sub­
division, Punahoa 2nd, South 
Hilo. 

-An application of the State 
Department ' of Land and 
Natural Resources on behalf of 
B.P. Bishop Estate for a 

.variance to allow the creation of 
two lots below ·the minimum 

• building site area requirement 
of five acres was deferred 
pending clarification of land 
ownership. The prope.-ty . is 
located near the old 1{eauhou 

:· 
,. 

Varied Actions 
.....~ J~ -

School in Keauhou, North Kona. 
-C9mmissioners set up for 

public hearing an application by 
Mokuaikaua Church in Kailua­
Kona for a variance to allow 
relief from the parking 
requirement for an activities 
center facility on the historic 
church's grounds. The church is 
objecting to replacing grass 
with asphalt. 

-A recommendation to the 
State Land Use Commission 
was okayed upon an application 
of the University of Hawaii at 
Hilo, Department of Continuing 
'Education and Community 
Services, for a special permit to 
allow establishment of an arts, 
crafts and vocational center 
and gift shop utilizing three 
existing structures at the for-

i"-17-71~ 

mer Hutchinson Sugar Mill 
compleic in Honuapo, Ka'u. 

-Commissioners also voted 
to send a favorable recom­
mendation to the State Land 
Use Commission for approval 
on an application by the J.M. 
Tanaka Construction Inc. for a 
special permit to allow the 
installation of a batching plant 
silo within the existing quarry 
complex at Keauhou 1st, North 
Kona . 

Public hearings were also 
approved for the following: 

-An application of R&F Inc. 
for a variance to allow a six­
foot, two-inch side yard setback 
for a single-family dwelling in 
lieu of the minimum side yard 

NOTICE OF COMPLETION 

requirement of 10 feet and a 
variance to allow a two-foot, 
eight-inch clear space between 
the eave of the building and the 
side property line. The property 
is located along Alapaki Place 
in the Luana Gardens Sub­
division, Ponahawi, South Hilo. 
· -An application of . Linco 
Construction Company Inc. for 
a variance to allow the creation 
of an 8,667-square-foot lot in lieu 
of the minimum building site 
area requirement of 10,000 
square feet. The varuince is the 
result of a proposed con­
solidation and resubdivision of 
two lots situated along Olioli 
Way in the Komohana Gardens 
Subdivision, Unit. 1, Waiakea 
Homesteads, 2nd series, South 
Hilo. 
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25 AUPUNI STREET HILO, HAWAII 96720 

August 29, 1974 
State of Hawaii 

LAND USE COMMISSION 

Mrs. Mary Y. Matayoshi 
University of Hawaii at Hilo - CECS 
P. o. Box 1357 
Hilo, Hawaii 96720 

Re: Special Permit Application 
Tax Map Key 9-5-14:portion of 46 

This is to inform you that the above application will be discussed 
on Friday, September 13, 1974, by the Planning Commission. The 
meeting will be held in the Meeting Room of the Sgt. Rodney J. T. 
Yano Memorial Hall, Captain Cook, South Rona, Hawaii, and is 
scheduled to begin at 2:00 p.m. 

We shall notify you of the Commission's action. 

~s:~i 
Director 

NH:sb 

cc: Jstate Land Use Conunission 
Honorable Dante Carpenter 
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PLP.NNING COM1'1ISSION ;.:,: ~- ,. 

Planning Department State of Hawaii 
County of Hawaii LAND USE CO!v\MISSION 

September 13, 1974 

The Planning Co~mission met in special session at 2:04 p.m. in the Meeting 
Room of the Sgt. Rodney J. T. Yano Memorial Hall, Captain Cook , South Kona, 
with Chairman Arthur W. Martin presiding. 

PRESENT: Arthur W. Martin ABSENT: Scott H. Asai 
Lorraine Jitchaku Takashi Domingo 
Daniel J. Johnson, Jr. Akira Fujimoto, Ex- officio Merr~er 
Roy H. 'f'·:ra.gata 
Leon i . Sterling, Jr. 
Ed C. \ ·!a t.t 

Sidney M. Fuke 
Norman K. Hayashi 
Royden H. Yama sato 
Quirino .Z\ntonio 

Edward Barada , E~-officio Membe r 
Clifford. Lum, Corporation Counsel 
Richard J.Jishimura, Public \1·Io:cks 
William Sewake , WRter Supply 
Gary Kawasaka, Wate r Supply 

and approximately 6 people in attendance at 2:00 p.m. and 26 
people at 7:00 p.m. 

AGENDA & MINUTES The agenda was approved as printed and 
circulated. 

The minutes of April 8 and 22, 197 4 were approved as distributed. 

4•· • 

rLAND USE C0~-1.MISSIOiJ Speci~l permit to allow the development of 
SPECI.f>"L PERI·'i.IT a public drag racing.strip and attendant 
COUNTY D?PT. OF P~TIK S support facilities on State-owned land in 

& R ECP1:...h.TION Pan a~0 a, South Hilo near the South Hilo­
PANAEIIA, SOUT:-1 HILO Puna boundary, TMK: 2-l-13:portion of 2. 

The sta ff again r e commended for deferment because the access problem has 
not been r eso lved . 

The Chai rman questioned what is b e ing done. 

The Deputy Planning Director stated tl1 a t the Department of Parks and Recrea ­
tion is ~orking with the Dep~ rtrnen t o f Hawaiian Home Lands. He also mentioned 
that Frilncis Chin g nnd ~ssociates did walk through this area and did not 
discover anything of histor ical ~3 ignif icancc. 

Mr. ~terling moved to def e r t}1is it~m ; seconded by Mr. Nagata and c a rried. 
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VARIANCE Variance to allow the creation of a 13,759 
RANDOLPH SOLOMON square foot lot in lieu of the minimum 
PUNAHOA, SOUTH HILO building site area requirement of 15,000 

square feet as stipulated within a Single 
Family Residential -15,000 square foot (RS-15) zoned district. The property 
is located off Kapaa Street in the Ainako Subdivision Series 2, Punahoa 2nd, 
South Hilo, TMK: 2-5-24:12. 

The Chairman announced that the staff recommendation is for a denial and 
that the prev ious votes on the matter indicated a mixed vote. 

Mr. Sterling moved to defer because they do not have the full members present ; 
seconded by Mr . Nagata and carried. 

VARIANCE Variance to allow the creation of t wo (2) 
STATE DEPT. OF LAND & lots below the minimum building site area 

NA'I'URAL RESOURCES requirement of five (5) acres as stipulated 
KEAUHOU , NORTH KONA within the Agricultural 5-acre (A-S a ) zoned 

district. One o f the lots whic h will be 
3,565 square feet in size , is proposed for a booster pumping station for 
the North Kona Water System. The property is located on the mauka side 
of the North Kana Belt Road, approximately 1,400 feet south of the old 
Keauhou School, Keauhou 1st, North Kona, TMK: 7-8 - 06:3. 

The staff mentioned that the attorney of the Haanio's family had stated that 
the question of the l and exchange and the agreement between the Bishop 
Estate has not been resolved as yet , therefore the staff recommended defer ­
ment on this matter. 

Mr. Sterling moved for deferral pending clarification of land ownershipr 
seconded by Mrs. Jitchaku and carried. 

PRELIMINARY HEARING Variance to allow relief from the parking 
VARIANCE requireme nt for an activities center faci lity 
MOKUAIKAUA CHU:RCH situated on the church grounds in Keopu 2nd, .. 
KEOPU, NOR'rH KONA North Kana, TMK: 7-5-07:18 and 45. 

The Chairman announced that this matter will be deferred to the evening 
meet ing at which time another member of the Commission is e xpected to attend 
to make a quorum. At the moment, one member is expected to abstain on this 
item and the membership present lacks a quorum. 

LAND USE COMMISS ION Special permit to allow the establishment . -' -
SPECIAL PERMIT of an Arts, Crafts and Vocational Center 
U OF H AT HILO and .Gift Shop utilizing three (3) existing 

DEPT. OF CONTINUING ED. structures at the former Hutchinson Sugar 
& COMMUNI'rY SERVI CES Mill complex in Honuapo, Ka'u, TMK: 9-5-14: 

HONUAPO , KA 1 U portion. of 46. 

The staff presented a brief review on the background information and recom­
mended that the request be approved based on the following considerations: 
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1. That the proposed use will make the highest and best use of the land 
involve d f or the public wel fare . The proposed use is accommodating the 
General Plan policy for public facilities which states the following: 
"In order to provide the necessary facilities to effective ly serve com­
munity needs , the County shall continue to seek ways of improving public 
service through coordination o f service and by maximizing the use of 
personnel and fac i litie~ .·· In addition, the Genera l Plan e conomic ele­
ment policy states that , "the expansion o f hi ghe r and continuing educa­
tional services and institutions shall be supported by the County." The 
proposed use intends to meet those nee ds by cre ating a facility which 
affords an opportun ~ ty for c ommuni ty energies to be channeled into pro­
ductive a nd cre ative efforts. The proposed project will inject a social 
and learning stimulu s into t h is rura l district, by providing new a venues 
for learning cultur al skills, arts and crafts - skills as well as voca­
tional opportunitie s to the people and community of the Ka 'u distr ict. 
Additiona lly , the ·end result of the se skills would be demonstrate d in 
the form of products made by ~he l oc a l community a$ well as provide new 
directions for ind i v idua ls. Furthermore, the economic b a s e will be 
somewhat strengthened by the commercia l i zation of the products ma de and 
sold at this facility, in tha t produc ts would be sold to touring visi­
tors as we ll as to the reside nts o f t he County. Inasmuch as the resi­
dents of Ka 'u have r e presente d their s upport of this project in the 
form of a petition, this the n is strong enoug~ evidence that the s e people 
have a desire as we ll as a n e ed to have a project of this nature in their 
communi t y. The s o c i a l a nd e conomic perspectives as propo sed in the pro­
ject i s in concept to give t he pe ople of t he Ka 'u dist r i ct a new d i r ec­
tion fo r t hemse l v e s i f they want it. Most i mpo r tant of all, for a pro­
ject which i s o riented to t he pe ople , t he opportunities must exi s t if the 
p eople are going to participa te . 

2. That the land upon which the p r opos e d u s e is sought is not being utilized 
for the uses permi t t e d within the district. The Hutchinson Sugar Mill 
complex has been va cated as a result o f full operations now being con­
ducted at the Pa h a l a Mill complex. Tha t being t he case, the fact that 
it is vaca ted and not being used for its original use at the prese n t 
time, it is concluded that there is no conflict with respect to the use 
of the l and if the p r oposed use s of the craft shop, the office building 
and the industrial a rts center were to be permitted within this complex. 

3. That the proposed u se will not substantially alter o r change the essen­
tial character of the land and the prese nt use. The applicant is pro­
posing to utilize three' exi s ting struct ures within the e x isting complex. 
The only substantial changes to be made will be to the inte rior of the 
proposed structures to be use d, howeve r some minor exterior improvements. 
will also be rPquired. The e s sential cha racter of the a r ea will not be 
changed as landsca ping is to be done in such a ma nner as to utilize 
existing ve getation in the area in addition to the introduction of other 
types of flora. And though the u se of the land is changing, the essen­
tial character o f the land would not be s ubstantially changed because 
the proposed uses will be u sing the existing structures and existing 
accesses. 

4. That unusual conditions, trends and needs have arisen since the estab­
li shment of the district boundaries. For reasons of the merger between 
Hawaiian Sugar Compa ny and Ka'u Deve lopment Company, the Hutch inson Sugar 
Mill comple x was close d and va cated and all ope rations moved to the Pahala 
Sugar Mill , thereby reducing the value o f the vacated mill and its origi­
nal use . Also, arts and crafts activities involving approximately 80 
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individuals are now being conducted at the Naalehu Catholic Mission in 
Naalehu. The program has had increasing interest, but because of the 
limited facilities it has become necessary to find new facilities. The 
F2derally funded project Learn, which seeks to fulfill some o f the social 
and educational needs e xpressed by the people in the community o f the 
Ka'u distr ict has also necessitated that a facility be made available. 
The resultant effect has made it necessary to locate an area in which a 
proj ect like this might be able to function. It is felt that the subject 
area because of its present status does not offer the applicants an area 
to serve the proposed project's needs as well as community and individual 
needs and goal s. 

5. That such use will not unreasonably burden public age ncies to provide 
roads, sewers, water, drainage, police and fire protection. All essen­
tial utilities are available to the subject property. These include the 
private water system and cesspool serving the mill and the Hawaii Belt 
Road which p r ovides acce ss to the area. Although the Fire Department is 
3 miles away in Pahala, fire hydrant s are located in the area. There­
fore, it is felt that be cause of the presence of available utilities, 
accessibi lity, location of fire hydrants, the project could operate 
without unreasonably burdening public agencies for services. 

It was fur ther recowmended that the request be approved subject to the 
following conditions : 

1. That the grounds surrounding the subject dwellings be properly main­
t~in e d in terms of landscaping, waste dispos a l, etc. 

2. That on-site parking as required b e provided for. 

3. That the special permit be allowed to continue upon the renewal of the 
3-year lease, and futur e lease renewals. 

4. That in the event the lease is terminated or the operation is stopped 
because of the lack of funds or any other reason, the special permit 
will be declared null and void. 

5. That if signs are to be erected, they will be required to conform to 
the Sign Ordinance. 

6. That site inspection by the Planning Department will be permitted to 
ensure the compliance of the above stated conditi~ns. 

7. That all applicable rules and regulat ions including the "Plan A;:.:-proval 11 

process be complied with. 

The Chairman made a correction to the staff ' s comment in regard to the Pahala 
Fire Department which is located 10 miles away and the Naalehu fire truck 
station which is 3 mile s away. He added that the wire fence in the area 
was put up by C. Brewer to protect the people who come over there because 
the heavy equipment and machinery u sed to come around from the mill. 

Mrs. Jitchaku moved to forward a favorable recommendation to the Land Use 
Conunission according to the staff 's recommendation with the conditions as 
stipulated; seconded by Mr. Nagata and carried. 
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25 AUPUNI STREET HILO, HAWAII 96720 

\R\~®~llW~\O) 
August 23, 1974 t 1974 

State of Hawaii 
IAND USE COMM1SSIO 

Mrs. Mary Y. Matayoshi 
University of Hawaii at Hilo - CECS 
P. o. Box 1357 
Hilo, Hawaii 96720 

Re: Special Permit Application 
TMK: 9-S-14:por. 46 

The Planning Commission at its meeting of August 22, 1974 held 
a duly advertised public hearing on the above described appli­
cation for a Special Permit to allow the establishment of an 
Arts, Crafts and Vocational Center and Gift Shop utilizing 
three (3) existing structures located within the vacated Hutchin­
son Sugar Mill complex in Honuapo, Ka'u, Hawaii. 

In accordance with the provisions of Section 205-6, Hawaii Revised 
Statutes, the Commission shall act on such petition not earlier 
than fifteen (15) days after the said public hearing. 

We shall notify you when the Commision is ready to take action on 
the request. 

Should you have any questions in the meantime, please feel free 
to contact the Planning Department at 961-8288. 

~</.~~
Chairman 

NKH:mh 

cc ~tate Land Use Commission 



PLANNING COMMISSION 

State ol Haw:iiiPlanning Department 
LAND USE C01'1V(llSS!ONCounty o f Hawaii 

Agenda for the Meeting of September 13, 1974 - 2:00 p. m. 
2_gt. Yan o 1'le:moric1l Hall , Capt. Cook, South Kana, Hawaii 

MINUTES 

1. August 22, 1974 

REPORTS 

UNFINISHED BUSINESS 

.,.· 1 . . ~pplic ation of the County Dep a rtment of Parks and Recreation . 
for a special p ermit to allow the dev elopment of a public drag 
racing strip and attendant support facilities on State-owned 
land in Panaewa, South Hilo near the South Hilo-Puna boundary, 
TMK: 2-l-13:portion of 2. 

2. Applicati on of Randolph Solomon for a variance to allow the 
creation of a 13, 759 square foot lot in lieu of the minimuD 
building site area requirement of 15,000 square feet as sti­
pulat ed within a Single ·Family Resident.ial - 15, 000 squc:trc foot 
(RS-15) zo n ed district. The property is located off Kapaa 
Street in the Ainako Subdivision Serie~ 2,·Punahoa 2nd, South 
Hilo, TMK: 2-5-2 4 :12. 

3 . Application of the State Department of Land and Natural Resources 
on behalf of the B. P. Bishop Estate fo r a vari ance to allow the 
creation of two (2) lots below the minimum building site .area 
requir emGnt of five (5) acres as stipulat ed within the Agri­
culturul 5-acre (A-Sa) zoned district. One of the lots Hhich 
will be 3,565 square feet in size, i s proposed for a booster 
pumping station for the North Kana Water System. The proper ty 
is located on th e mauka side of the North Kona Belt Ro ad , 2pproxi­
mately 1,400 feet south of the old Keauhou School, Kea~hou 1st, 
North Kona, TMK: 7-8-06:3. 

4. Prelimin ary hearing on th e application of Mokuaikaua Church for 
a vari 2nce to allow relief from the parking requirement for an 
activitias center facility. The proposed fatility will b8 situ7 

ated on the church grounds in Keopu 2nd, North Kana, T~<: 

7-5-7:1 8 & 45. 

Applic ation of the University of Hawaii at Hilo, Dcpartm 0nt of 
Continu:i. ncr Educ<ttion and Cornrnunity Services for a SpcciaJ. Permit 
to allo\·l the establi~:; hment of un Art s , Cr<:ift.s c.111d Vocational 
Center <inc.l Gift Shop utilizing three ( 3) existing structures <:it 
the form r; r Hutch inson Sugur Mill Complex in Hom.t<J.po, Ka'u, TMK: 
9-5-14:portion of 16. 

Applicatjon of J. t-1. 'I'L'.nul:;:t Construction, Inc., :f:oi::- Q Sp t·c:i.al 
Permit to t::illow t h e ins1.:allal: ion of a batching plant silo \,·ithin 
the cx:i..'-;t.i.ng quarry compJ.<~x. 'l'he property is .si tu;1tcd at the 
north c•rn corner of the Ku0k:ini ITighw;..1.y-North J<.onil Be lt !{Octd 

junction, Kcuuhou 1st, North I~ona, TMK: 7-0-0'/:lS. 

https://Spt�c:i.al
https://Hom.t<J.po
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PLANNING COMMISSION 

Planning Department 
County of Hawaii 

State of Ha waii 
August 22, 1974 U\ND USE COMMISSION 

.The Planning Commission met in regular session at 1·:00 P.~. in the 
County Councilroom, County Building, with Chairman Arthur W. Martin 
presiding. 

PRESENT: Arthur W. Martin ABSENT: Roy H. Nagata 
Lorraine Jitchaku Daniel J. Johnson, Jr. 
Scott H. Asai 
Ed C. Watt Akira Fujimoto, 
Leon K. Sterling, Ji. Ex-officio Member 
Takashi Domingo Edward Harada, 

Ex-officio Member 
Raymond H. Suefuji (afternoon} 
Sidney Fuke (evening) 
Norman K. Hayashi 
Royden H. Yamasato 
Quirino Antonio, Jr~ 
Duane Kanuha 

Earl Nakasato, Deputy Corporation Counsel 
David Murakami, Public Works 

and a pproximately 6 people in attendance at 1:00 P.M. and 
80 people at 7:00 P.M. 

.MI NUTES AND AGENDA Approval of the minutes of August 8, 1974, 
was deferred until the next meeting, since 
they were not distributed to the Commissioners 
until after the meeting started and the Com- · 
missioners did not have a chance to read the 
minutes. 

'l'he agenda of August 22, 197 4, was approved 
as circulated. 

. INTRODUCTION OF STAFF Quirino Antonio, Jr. and Duane Kanuha of the 
Pla nning Departme nt were introduced and 
welcome d to the meeting. 

~AND USE COMMISS ION Special p e rmit to allow the development of a 
SPECIAL PERMrr public d r ag racing s trip and attendant support 
COUNTY DEPT . or PARKS f a cil i ties on Sta t e -owne d l a nd in Panaewa, 
AND RECHEA'l'ION South Hilo, n e ar the South Hilo-Puna boundary, 
PANJ\EWA , SOUTH HI LO TMK: 2-1-13: Portion of 2. 

The sta ff r e u<l a l e tte r d a t e d August 6, 1974, from Ann K. Nathaniel, 
Le gisl a tive Ch i1 i r man of Keaukaha-Panaewa Conununity Association, and 
r e comme nd e d d eferr a l on this a pplication. 

As ai moved to d e f e r this app·lication; seconded by Jitchaku, motion 
c i1 rric d. 
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~,,-LAND USE COMMISSION A duly advertised public hearing w2s 
SPECIAL PERMIT held on the ~pplication of the Univer­
UNIVERSITY OF HAWAII AT HILO sity of Hawaii"at Hilo Department of 
DEPT. OF CONTINUING EDUCATION Continuing Education and Community. 
AND COMMUNITY SERVICES Services for a special permit to allow 
HONUAPO, KA'U the establishment of an Arts, Crafts 

and Vocational Center and Gift Shop 
utilizing three (3) existing structures at the former Hutchinson Sugar 
Mill complex in Honuapo, Ka'u, . 'l'MK: 9-5-14: Portion of 46. 

Councilman Dante Carpenter was invited to sit with the Commissioners. 

The staff presented the attached background information. 

It was noted that about 75 people from the communities of Ocean View, 
Waiohinu, Honuapo, Naalehu, and Pahala representing all age groups, 
senior citizens to the young people, rented a bus and came in to the 
hearing to give support to the application. 

Sterl~ng asked about the status of the land. Staff replied that they 
were informed by Ka'u Sugar Conpany that the land and buildings have been 
vacated and the buildings eventuaily will be torn down. The material 
within the buildings will be removed. 

The staff stated that the agreement between the State and the Ka'u Sugar 
Company is that the three buildings will be leased to the applicant 
without any rent; however, the use of the land will be permitted for 
parking and other purposes. The utilities and real property and per­
sonal property taxes will have to be paid by the applicant. 

Mrs. Matayoshi said that according to the terms of the lease with C. Brewer 
and Company, the rental •agreement is for $1~00 a year and for a term of 
3 years until June 30, 1977, and if the program is successful they have 
indicated that they will consider extending the lease. The document has 
been approved by the C. Brewer officials and is now in the hands of the 
Contract Officer of the University of Hawaii. 

The following presented testimonies in favor of the application: 

Mrs. Mary Matayoshi, Director of CECS, University of Hawaii at Hilo; 
Brother Zachary 
Bill Merrill 
Dante Carpenter, Councilman; 
Robert Brooks 
Mary Gali 
Helen Tayamin 
Lillian Biggle 
Betty Schuster 
Lily Hekekia 
Mr. Hekekia 
Mr. Lucas 
Sharon Lui 

Motion was made by Sterling, seconded by Jitchaku, to close the public 
hearing. Motion carried. 

The Chairman thanked the Ka'u people for coming to this meeting and 
said that the Commissioners are gratified for all the work they are 
doing in Ka' u; and that for o·nce a public hearing has been fun. He 

·explained that on an application for a Special Permit, the Commissioners 
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cannot vote tonight, but will have to wait 15 days before a vote is 
taken. The next meeting will be in Kona on September 13 and this 
matter will be taken up again. If the Commission approves the applica­
tion, it will then be forwarded to the State Land Use Commission. ·He 
also said that this Commission will accept any written testimony. If 
there are any testimonies, they will be read at the next meeting in 
Kona. 

RECONSIDERATION Application for a variance to allow 
VARIANCE the construction of a single-family 
R. CHARLES PORTER dwelling with nineteen (19) foot side 
KEAHIALAKA, PUNA yard setbacks in lieu of the minimum 

requirement of twenty (20) feet as 
stipulated within the Agricultural zoned district. The property is 
located on Alapai Street in the Leilani Estates Subdivision, Keahialaka, 
Puna, TMK: 1-3-16:9 

The Chairman announced that certain members of the Commission wished 
to reconsider the application of ~. Charles Porter which was taken up 
at the last meeting, at which time the application was denied. The 
Chairman asked the Commissioners if they would want to have the applica­
tion reconsidered. 

Sidney Fuke explained that this matter was denied at the last meeting 
and Mr. Porter has appealed the decision. According to the Roberts 
Rules of Order, the Commission may reconsider this item. If the Com­
mission elects not to reconsider the item, the appeal will have to 
be carried through the Board of Appeals; that the reconsideration motion 
must be initiated by a member who had voted with the majority. Before 
any discussion on the item can occur, there will have to be a reconsidera­
tion motion and action taken first. 

Sterling moved to reconsider the Porter application, seconded by Watt. 
Roll call vote was taken: 

Asai, Domingo, Jitchaku, Martin: No 
Sterling, Watt: Aye 

Motion to reconsider did not pass. 

ADJOURNMENT: Since there was no further business to 
take up, the Chairman declared the 
meeting adjo~rned at 8:27 P.M. 

Respectfully submitted, 

A T T E S T: 

Pro Tern 

Arthur W. Martin 
Chairman, Planning Commission 
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PLANNING COMMISSION 
' I 

Planning Department 
County of Hawaii State of How,,ii

IAND USE COM1 11..iSlON
August 22, 1974 

A regularly advertised public hearing on the application of the 
University of Hawaii at Hilo, Department of Continuing Education and 
Community Services for a Special Permit, was called to order at 7:20 P.M. 
in the County Council Room, County Building, by Chairman Arthur W. Martin. 

PRESENT: Arthur w. Martin ABSENT: Roy H. Nagata 
Lorraine Jitchaku Daniel J. Johnson. Jr. 
Scott H. Asai 
Ed C. Watt Akira Fujimoto, 
Leon K. Sterling, Jr. Ex-officio Member 
Takashi Domingo Edward Harada, 

Ex-officio Member 
Sidney Fuke 
Norman K. Hayashi 
Royden H. Yamasato 
Quirino Antonio, Jr. 
Duane Kanuha 

Earl Nakasato, Deputy Corporation Counsel 
David Murakami, Public Works 

and -approximately 80 people in attendance. 

CHAIRMAN: Item No. 8. Public hearing on the application of the Univer­
sity of Hawaii at Hilo, Department of Continuing Education and Community 
Services for a special permit to allow the establishment of an Arts, 
Crafts and Vocational Center and Gift Shop utilizing three (3) existing 
structures at the former Hutchinson Sugar Mill complex in Honuapo, Ka'u, 
TMK: 9-5-14: Portion of 46. 

Staff? 

STERLING: Before we proceed any further, we should invite Councilman 
Dante Carpenter to come up and sit with us. 

CHAIRMAN: We do have an empty chair. 

(Dante Carpenter took a seat with the Commissioners) 

YAMASATO: Mr. Chairman and Commissioners. The applicant, the Depart­
ment of Continuing Education and Community Services of the University 
of Hawaii at Hilo, is requesting a Special Permit to allow the establish­
ment of an Arts, Crafts and Vocational Center and Gift Shop utilizing 
three (3) existing structures located within the vacated Hutchinson 
Sugar Mill complex in Honuapo, Ka'u, Hawaii, TMK: 9-5-14:Portion of 46. 

The buildings are located on the mauka side of the Hawaii Belt Road 
directly across the entrance to Whittington Beach Park, approximately 
2.6 miles Volcano side of Naalehu School. 
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The applicant intends to convert the existing mill off ice into a craft 
shop, the existing oil storage building into a gift shop, and the exist­
ing machine shop building into an industrial arts center, respectively. 
The gift shop will serve as the outlet for the products made at the art 
center, as well as for the products made in individual homes. 

The subject area is situated within the State Land Use "Agriculturral" 
district and the County's Agricultural - 20-acre (A-20a) zoned district. 
The County General Plan designates the area for "Industrial" uses, which 
accommodates the following types of land uses: "manufacturing and pro­
cessing; wholesaling; large storage and transportation facilities; power 
plants, and government baseyards." 

The property is also within the General Plan's potential Tsunami Inunda­
tion and Fault Zone designation. The General Plan defines the tsunami 
inundation areas as "areas subject to high seas damage and vulnerable 
to damage due to the impact of wave action. It may not necessarily imply 
great tsunami force, depth or damage, but also identify areas susceptible 
to flooding or overflowing. The . following passage is stated within the 
General Plan: "The entire coastline of the district is subject to tsunami 
and high seas activity, with the Punaluu and Honuapo Bay areas having 
been severely damaged from past tsunami activity." 

The Soil Conservation Services soil classification rating for the area 
is VIIs. This rating is defined as soils with severe limitations that 
make them unsuited to cultivation, and restrict their use largely to 
pasture or range, woodland, or wildlife . The soil is limited mainly 
because it is shallow, droughty, or stony. The mean annual rainfall 
is between 40-50 inches, with the dominant slope of the land between 
10 to 15 per cent. However, the land upon which the existing complex 
stands is relatively flat in character. 

The surrounding lands on the mauka side of the highway are vacant and 
pasture lands, while makai lands contain the County's Whittington Beach 
Park, one single-family dwelling and additional vacant and pasture lands. 

In support of the request, the following was submitted: "Through a series 
of dialogues, initiated by the Continuing Education and Community Ser­
vices division of the University of Hawaii at Hilo, Project Learn, a 
number of needs and concerns were expressed by the people of the Ka'u 
community. Included among the needs and concerns mentioned most fre­
quently were the following: There is a need for Art and Cultural courses; 
occupational improvement courses; vocational training courses, particularly 
in the area of hotel and restaura nt training; hobby and ''How-to" courses; 
academic courses, etc. 

"Many adults, as well as young people need training. 

"There are many residents of Ka'u who have skills and talents which they 
are willing to share with the community. 
"The comm~nity needs a place where the various activities can take place. 

"Evidence of the interest in and need for the Arts and Crafts can be 
aptly demonstrated by what is presently happening at the Naalehu Catholic 
Mission. Here, under the direction of Zachary DeBernadi, eighty persons 
per week are involved in the following: Woodworking, leatherwork, silk 
screening, jewelry, welding, sculpture, stone carving, baking, knitting, 
crocheting, and basketry. 

"What is going on is good, however, the program is limited because of 
lack of space for working as well as lack of space for display. In addi­
tion, a suitable area for the sale of the finished articles is needed." 
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The objectives of the program strive basically toward providing the com~ 
munity with the opportunity to "learn and practice arts and crafts skills, 11 

as well as to encourage Ka'u residents to develop a greater sense of com­
munity and individual self-worth by working and sharing together in an 
organized venture. · · 

The following governmental agencies had the following comments: 

The Department of Public Works commented that "Driveway approaches from 
the Hawaii Belt Road to proposed parking areas should be coordinated with 
the State Highways Division and that permits will be required for improve­
ments to existing structures." Concurrently, the State Highways Division 
commented that "sufficient parking spaces shall be provided on site to 
eliminate the need for pedestrians to cross the highway." 

The Department of Water Supply comments that the nearest water system 
servicing this area and that the nearest public water system is located 
at the Waiohinu Well approximately 5 miles above the subject area. However, 
a private water system does serve the Mill complex. All other cooperating 
agencies had no comments or objections to the request. 

On August 12, 1974, a petition supporting the Special Permit request was 
submitted to the Planning Department. The petition, which contained 711 
signatures were all represented as being residents of the Ka'u district. 
For the Commissioners' information, the population of Ka'u as of July 1, 
1973, is 3,478, · of which 1,014 live in Naalehu, and 1,057 live in Pahala. 

Thank you. 

CHAIRMAN: Any of the Commissioners have any questions they wish to 
ask the staff? 

STERLING: What is the status of the land now, who owns it? 

YAMASATO: According to a letter from the Ka'u Sugar Company, the land 
has been vacated and the present status of the buildings is that they 
ha~ been vacated and the materials within the buildings will be removed 
and eveptually torn down. 

STERLING: The land itself, is the Sugar Company going to lease it to 
the State or is the State going to purchase it? 

YAMASATO: The agreement between the University of Hawaii - · CECS 
and the Ka'u Sugar Company is that the buildings will be leased to the 
applicant without any rent, just the buildings alone. However, the use 
of the land will be permitted for parking and other purposes. As far 
as the lease is concerned, it will cover only the three buildings. 

STERLING: Will the Sugar Company, if the private organization use this, 
will they be willing to furnish this complex with water? 

YAMASATO: The private water system of the existing complex will be 
utilized by the applicant. 

STERLING: How about electric power, is this the same way? 

YAMASATO: Electric bills will have to be paid by the applicant. 

STERLING: But they will be coming from private sources? The Sugar 
Company supply most of the electric services in the area? 

YAMASATO: Public sources are available. 

-3-



CHAIRMAN: Commissioner Sterling, Ka'u is up to date, they do have power 
and electric light. 

STERLING: I just wanted to make sure so that we wouldn't get into any 
situation which might be costly. 

CHAIRMAN: Any more questions? If not, I will call on the representative 
of the applicant. Mrs. Matayoshi, will you come forward. 

MARY MATAYOSHI: My name is Mary Matayoshi and I am Director of Continu­
ing Education and Community Service of the University of Hawaii at Hilo. 
Although I am a repr'esentative of the University, I would prefer to be 
considered a representative of the people of Ka'u because in our work, 
the University work in the Ka'u area, we have found that we certainly, 
at the University, cannot be effective unless we have the cooperation 
of the community, and I would like to say here tonight there are people 
from Ocean View, Waiohinu, Honuapo, Naalehu and Pahala represented here, 
and they represent all age groups, as you can see, senior citizens, 
some who can hardly speak English, and all the way down to the young 
people. These are the people we are servicing in the area. 

We have had the very great cooperation from C. Brewer & Company and we 
have had great cooperation from the ILWU, the senior citizens; we crossed 
all ethnic lines and I think it is a marvelous project and we are very 
happy to be associated with the people of Ka'u. And I think that they 
are very fortunate that Dante Carpenter, Councilman, has represented 
them so well and supported this program. And I would just like to say 
that this is just a part of the larger community project that the Univer­
sity is involved in in the Ka'u area. 

I do have some newspaper that explain the larger project which, maybe, 
I can distribute to the Commissioners here this evening. But at this 
point I would like to turn ito.rer to the people who really had done the 
work to establish this Center. I turn it over to Bill Merrill here on 
my right, and Brother Zachary on my left. They, in turn, I am sure, 
would like to have you Commissioners meet some of the people who are 
involved in this project. 

BROTHER ZACHARY: Commissioners, I just want to say that a project like 
this is much easier .... ! arrived in Naalehu just a year ago at the request 
of the pastor of the Catholic Church and in the Parish Hall we opened 
the doors and just began our arts and crafts program because it · seemed 
to be needed and that's why he asked me to come to Hawaii. It has proven 
so that it seems to have been needed because from the first week we've 
had people there from morning till night, from all ages and all groups, 
up to 80 a week, and some more than one time; but I counted just once, 
80 a week, and more wanting to come and we don't have space for them, 
no room for them for all t he activities. 

So, the mill was closed d own just a year ago, · about the same time that 
I arrived, and it has been s i tting vacant ever s i nce. The idea came up 
that perhaps we could use ~~o se existing buildings and move the Center 
down there, expand, w~ int end to work with the schools; and there is good 
relation between us now with County organizations that are doing things 
and whatever is needed in Ka'u and whatever the people want that they 
can't find any place e lse , we intend and hope and have been trying to 
promote. 

We ·do concentrate s omewhat, it's part of our objective to concentrate 
on local arts and c r 0ft s that had been in existence on Hawaiiana and 
that sort of thing a,ong with teaching more alien or modern techniques 
of other things, a nd pe rhaps eventually working around to bringing some 
new techniques to th~ old crafts and seeing how they might have advanced 
if it had continued. 
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This is part of our program, also teaching modern crafts and modern 
industrial arts and the mill seemed to be a suited place; it's between 
the communities, it has easy access and the buildings are in sufficient 
repairs that they can be used with the minimum amount of painting and 
really no renovation as far as tearing down and putting up; just clean­
ing end painting and little . landscaping the place in the last year has 
somewhat grown up, the bouganvillia took over and things like that. So, 
besides being useful to the community itself, the buildings and the land­
scape improved, and I think the whole area will become quite attractive 
and will really be a boom for Ka'u. 

The existing plan we will use and we are most concerned about the land. 
We have no intention to do anything to the land than to keeping it up. 
It is agricultural, and we are all in favor of that, it is zoned agri­
cultural now. · We will keep that as it is and there will be no bull­
dozing or anything like that. We will cut the grass, which we haven't 
done recently. The buildings will be kept in repair. We do not really 
need any improvements other than the cleaning and the painting. C. Brewer 
has been most cooperative with the buildings. They have fenced in the 
area, on the map the yellow building in the back, there is a fence going 
right around that building, all around it, running straight out where 
those two lines are, straight down to the road, and also on the other 
side. So, there is no danger of anyone straying out into the larger 
mill section with all the machinery and equipment that is left up there. 
That's completely closed off although it can be seen by tourists and 
what not but it is not accessible to any one in the vocational and craft 
area. 

The parking will be in front, there seems to be ample space all along 
in there. There will be no visitors running through the back part as 
such. Tourists and what nots will be restricted to the front building, 
other than perhaps we can have at certain times a guided tour if that 
seems feasible, but there will not be tourists and ordinary people will 
not be running through where the work is being done so that shouldn't be 
a problem and that it won't be dangerous for the people back there. Only 
people who are working and learning and st~dying will be back in that 
area. 

CHAIRMAN: You won't be using the proposed bu~ldings; you will be using 
any of the other buildings? 

BROTHER ZACHARY: The three yellow buildings and access to them across 
the land, all enclosed in the fence there. I think that pretty well 
presents the picture. 

CHAIRMAN: Mr. Merrill? 

BILL MERRILL: I just would like to give you a rundown on some of the 
activities currently going on at Brother Zachary's shop at the Catholic 
Mission at Naalehu. He has ceramics going on, throwing on the wheel, 
both casting and greenware and handbuilding, also upholstery, weaving 
and spinning and furniture refinishing, jewelry making, shell ·craft, 
kukui nuts, semi-precious stones, silver and some other metals. Also 
copper enamels, batiks, silk screen, tie dying, . a ss bottle cutting. 
Also, we are going to have some print shop equipment. It hasn't come 
in yet but it has been identified and is coming i n from Honolulu. Also, 
there will be woodworking equipment and we will have a plants repair 
shop. Those are some of the activities that are going on presently and 
some others that we contemplate in the near future. I guess that is all 
that I can add at the moment. I will be most happy to respond to ques­
tions that you may have. 

CHAIRMAN: The chair would like to mention for the benefit of the · Com­
missioners that Mr. Merrill is a former State Superintendent of Schools 
for one of the New England States .•. New Hampshire. 
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MERRILL: I might add that like Brother Zachary I have been here only a 
year; a year in August, we both came - a year ago. 

MATAYOSHI .: They are kamaainas in spirit. 

CHAIRMAN: I think that the background which they give to the program 
really speaks good for it as a start. 

MATAYOSHI: I might say that the Vocational Rehab people are very interested 
in having some of their training done at the Center, and it is very fortun­
ate that Bill has the background because usually it is very difficult to 
find someone of this, background to head a program like this when they want 
to move into a community to help the handicapped. 

We have also talked with other groups that are interested in helping us 
help them·, and we expect this Center to begin training according to the 
needs that are expressed by the people. I would like to. say that we are 
by the seat of our pants operation, not like the $6 million operation 
that you have heard previous to ours, but we are very proud of it. I think 
you would be very pleased if you had seen how messy that mill was and by 
people going out there with their sickles and cleaning that area and 
putting in new plants, I think this is the kind of community involvement 
and spirit that the people of Ka'u have. 

CHAIRMAN: That's why the people behind you look kinda worn out. 

MATAYOSHI: By the way, they rented a bus and they all came out here and 
sang all the way with lot of spirit and I think it is time that you met 
some of these people. 

STERLING: Mrs. Matayoshi, is there a bus service available for senior 
citizens? 

MATAYOSHI: They do have a very limited bussing for the senior citizens 
service there but it is very limited, and I know the people are very 
happy that Dante Carpenter now serves on the Transporta tion Committee of 
the Council, and I might add here, as a side l i ne, Da nte , there came 
across my desk, I sent for it from Washington, some information about 
funds that can be used for the study of transportation in counties, but 
it must have University input. I would like to discu s s with Dante at 
some later time •.• the involvement of the University i n a complete study 
of transportation for the County of Hawaii and especially for Ka'u. 

CHAIRMAN: The members of this Commission are very interested in that, too. 

STERLING: What kind of fees are they charging, Mrs. Matayoshi? 

MATAYOSHI: This is a very interesting operation, beca use we hardly charge 
any fees because Brother Zachary has this phi l osophy. For example, I know 
that Mary Cachola is here, for instance, we trie d to buy some of her crafts 
the other day at the crafts workshop and she sai d, "Oh, no, I'm not selling 
these because I want to show the people how to make; I want to teach for 
the area for the project." And she is going to volunteer her services 
and by the people themselves volunteering thei r services, this is how we 
intend to do the major part of their work. 

Through the University's Continuing Education Division, of which I am 
Director, we do send resource people now a nd again I think I am very 
gratified that the people are not •... they just g ive o f themselves so it 
is ·very easy thing to work with them, and I hope they'll never be spoiled 
that way in this kind of a feeling. So we do things on cost basis so the 
materials are the only charges that we have there; whereas, in Hilo some­
times it does cost more. 
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STERLING: It sounds very commendable. 

MATAYOSHI: Thank you. 

CHAIRMAN: Since the Ka'u Councilman's name was brought up, Dante Carpenter, 
he wishes to make a statement, too, so I will turn the microphone over to 
him. 

CARPENTER: Thank you very much, Mr. Chairman. I just came from a crash 
course in how to make a public statement yesterday which we had with the 
reporters of various - news media. I appreciate the opportunity to sit with 
the Planning Commission this evening and I would like to leave a statement 
for the record here. 

My name is Dante Carpenter. I am a member of the County Council with a 
residency requirement in the district of Ka'u. 

I am testifying tonight in support of the University of Hawaii's Continu­
ing Education and Community Services request for a special permit to 
establish an arts, crafts and vocational center and gift shop whi:h will 
utilize the three existing structures at the former Hutchinson Sugar 
Factory complex at Honuapo, Ka'u. 

For as long as I have been a resident of Ka'u, there has always been an 
expressed concern by numerous individuals from all walks of life for the 
establishment of such an institute as this. As an exmple, numerous 
educators have expressed great disappointment at the general lack of 
cultural pursuits available to residents of the Ka'u communities. I believe 
that this, in part, has tended to reduce the continuity of teaching staff 
at our elementary and high schools. 

The inspirations of Artisan Brother Zachary and the University of Hawaii 
Continuing Education and Community Services personnel has indeed "caught on" 
and presently involves many individuals within the community, only some 
of whom are present tonight. 

As a fo~mer employee at Honuapo Factory I know that the site provides safe 
and ample facilities for the conduct of a center's anticipated activities. 

I hope you will agree that approval of the application can only serve to 
improve the cultural, educational, and possibly economical conditions for 
the people of the Ka'u communities and will afford them the added opportunity 
to exercise their individualities. 

Thank you very much. 

STERLING: I give you A on that. 

CARPENTER: After all the bouquets that have been thrown around, it would 
be pretty difficult to speak against it. But I also happen to be quite 
familiar with the water system which I helped to install. The system 
comes off a public system which emanates at mountain house at about a 
3500 foot elevation. The system has a capability of something like a 
hundred thousand gallons of water deliverable per day and the conditions 
of the pipe line system that were from the main pipe line is from new to 
very good. It also serves Whittington Park across the street and in 1968, 
the Company, the Hutchinson Sugar Company at that time, installed a clorina­
tion station which is located just above the factory so that the water 
would be indeed potably of good quality. It does serve also the private 
homes across the street from Whittington Park and, I guess, about 3,000 
head of cattle. We have very good teeth. And I do know that the principals 
of Hawaiian Sugar and Ka'u Sugar Company are certainly in total agreement 
with the concept a _pp. lied here and the use and vision for the communities. 
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CHAIRMAN: Thank you, Councilman Carpenter. Before I open up for any other 
statements, Mrs. Matayoshi is there anything else you want to say? 

MATAYOSHI: I might just say that there is a need, Mr. Sterling, for 
transportation in the Ka'u area and the people have formed a committee to 
investigate perhaps ways that they can cooperate to provide local trans­
portation. The need doesn't seem to be too much between the Ka'u area 
and Hilo as much as getting within that area and certainly if a shuttle 
system could be provided between all of these towns within the Ka'u area, 
I think it would be great. 

CARPENTER: Mrs. Matayoshi, your point is very well taken, and, coincident­
ally, this afternoon I was talking with Mr. Walton Wood, who is the Trans­
portation Coordinator for the County of Hawaii. He has promised that he 
will sit down and try and ascertain what our transportation facilities 
are currently operating in the Ka'u area, with just such a purpose as 
this in mind. And he has also indicated that he will be just too happy 
to sit down with the Project Learn people to rap on the idea. This, by 
the way, was advanced to me by Mrs. Markey Hendricks last night and knowing 
the kind of person Markey is, I thought I'd better get on it right away. 

STERLING: With the variables that are offered, isn't there a possibility 
of federal funding like some of the busses we have in Kona, the OEO busses, 
particularly for the senior citizens where they will be able to attend 
some of these classes and will certainly help. 

CARPENTER: I think there is already a certain amount of funding allowed 
by the County of Hawaii for the purpose of senior citizens' use. Then, 
too, there is a system of availability on, I am not sure how many hours 
a week or a month basis for the OEO, which is federally funded. I think 
what we would like to do is to put it all together and to see how we can 
best serve the bulk of all of the age categories and different ethnic 
groups and the locale and locations and logistics of the whole thing to 
best serve the entire community. 

STERLING: Certainly the opportunities afforded here are well taken and 
I would like to see as many people as possible be able to participate 
and some of those don't have the means. This is what concerns me in 

· getting the bussing. Thank you very much. 

CHAIRMAN: What is the rental agreement? 

HAYASHI: Mr. Chairman, according to the terms of the lease with c. Brewer, 
the rental agreement ·is for a term of 3 years until June 30, 1977. Should 
they find that the program is successful in 1977 ..•. 

CHAIRMAN: Have you received any kind of indication from C. Brewer as to 
whether they will renew or extend the lease? 

MATAYOSHI: Yes, at first they talked about a five-year lease, and I think, 
I don't know for what reason, but they brought it down to three years. 
But, I think, they have indicated that if it is successful they will 
consider .extending the lease, but it depends on what they have planned 
for that area. But, knowing the people of Ka'u, I am sure they will dig 
up another mill in that area should the need arise, but we do need a 
facility like this. And if the lease is not renewed, I guess we'll just 
have to search for other quarters. It's too bad. 

STERLING: Mrs. Matayoshi, in negotiating this lease between the Univer­
sity of Hawaii and the Sugar Company, are you familiar with this or is 
this another body within the University setup to negotiate this? 

-8-



MATAYOSHI: No, it's going to be negotiated with the University of Hawaii 
at Hilo and the C. Brewer, and it's actually a $1.00 a year lease and the 
contract has been drawn up and it has been approved by the c. Brewer of­
ficials, the Board of Directors, and it is now in the hands of the Contracts 
Officer at the University to approve the wording of it. And then it will 
be signed and sealed and delivered, hopefully within the next few days. 

STERLING: From what Mr. Hayashi says, there is no option for renewal. 

MATAYOSHI: They have indicated that •••• 

STERLING: Verbally with you folks? 

MATAYOSHI: Yes, verbally. 

CARPENTER: Perhaps I can add something to that. As an employee of C. Brewer 
·and Company, I have been working on the other side of the fence also, in 
terms of the main factory operating unit, the heart, which is the boiler 
unit there. And we have been looking at several different alternatives 
for the total sugar operations in the area. There is a possibility that 
that unit may be relocated to Pahala which will then obviously obviate 
the need for any factory operations continuations at this point. I would 
say, off hand, that continuation of the sugar factory operations at Honuapo 
after three years will be very, very small indeed. More than likely, 
the bulk of the large equipment presently located there will be stripped 
and removed to other areas. 

STERLING: We have the tax key. Does the tax key take in that exact area, 
Mr. Hayashi, 9-5-14:46? 

HAYASHI: That is correct, Commissioner Sterling. 

STERLING: For the complex we are talking about, would it be possible, 
Dante, under this deal, to more or less be binding on the sugar Company? 
I am exploring this now. On this lease, for instance, they would have to 
pay the taxes on it? 

MATAYOSHI: I think the University is to pay the taxes now, according 
to the contract that I have seen. And then, because we are an educational 
unit, we would be free of that obligation then. But also we are going to 
purchase insurance, liability insurance in the event of accidents and 
things like that. . That is part of the contract. 

STERLING: Yes, that was what initiated the question. From what you have 
offered here, you are going to have various people offering services and 
in order to protect them, and from what Dante said, and I am assuming 
that there is no possibility of cut off of the water within the near 
future, although you said that it does emanate from a public source but 
it is privately owned up to this point. 

CARPENTER: The only cut off might come from the County of Hawaii and 
I doubt it very much if they will consider that. 

HAYASHI: · Mr. Chairman, in response to Conunissioner Sterling's question 
on real property tax, according to a letter from C. Brewer, it is stated 
that the tenant shall pay the real property taxes and personal property 
taxes, if any, and all utility charges. 

STERLING: Thank you. 

CHAIRMAN: Mrs. Matayoshi, the buildings that are going to be built, 
the three yellow ones, are they there now? 

MATAYOSHI: Yes, they are there now. 
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CHAIRMAN: They are there now? I misunderstood. I thought they had 
to be built. 

MATAYOSHI: They need a coat of paint. Other than that, they are 
standing there. 

ASAI: Mrs. Matayoshi, what is the size of that large building in the 
. square foot? 

MERRILL: I can give it to you roughly, it is approximately 100 feet 
~y 60. 

CHAIRMAN: Any other' questions? The Chair would like to open it up to 
anyone else who would like to say anything, especially, I appreciate so 
many of you people from Ka'u coming out here, and I hope that Mrs. 
Matayoshi's faith is well founded that they all came in support of it. 
We will open it up to anyone who wish to give testimony infavor of the 
application. I would like to encourage all of you to say something. 
Don't be bashful; we will try to be informal even though we are sitting 
up here and you are down there. It is not required, but if you have 
anything written out, give it to our secretary, if possible, but please 
give µs your name and you are welcome to say anything that you wish, 
and if you will raise your hand if you would like to make a statement. 

JITCHAKU: Mr. Chairman, can I add something. 

CHAIRMAN: Yes, Commissioner Jitchaku. 

JITCHAKU: I just want to, maybe be one of the first to commend the 
University of Hawaii. I think the starting of a program up in Ka'u 
shows a very favorable, especially the idea of the University and if 
that continues on, I think, maybe you'll decide to go Kohala way. 

MATAYOSHI: As a matter of fact, we have considered, we were thinking 
in terms of moving into the Puna area next. 

CHAIRMAN: Thank you, thank you. 

MATAYOSHI: And Takashi (Domingo) knows that we are working with him 
in another project. 

CHAIRMAN: Any help I can give you in Puna, I'll be happy to. Anyone 
wish to give testimony? 

ROBERT BROOKS: My name is Robert ·Brooks; I am a resident of Kiolakaha 
Homesteads in Ka'u, one of the small areas that Commissioner Sterling 
was concerned that we are not going to have electricity. I would like 
to speak in favor of the project at Honuapo Mill. My own interest being 
in the appliance repair shop, which I hope in the near future to be able 
to be an instructor. 

My experience is primarily in electronics, some 18 or 20 years worth, 
and I do have some instructional background both in the military and 
civilian life. I feel that I am well qualified to instruct in basic 
electricity and appliance repair for young people in the high school 
area who are thinking perhaps of dropping out of school because it is 
not too interesting to them. And I think I can perhaps introduce some 
of .our fr i ends here in the community also to speak out in favor of the 
proposed project since we all sang together on the bus coming in. 

STERLING: How familiar are you in building windmills? I'll go along 
with you. 

BROOKS: This is one of the proposed projects at the mill, to l ook into 
wind generated power. There is plenty of wind in Ka'u, and I t h ' n k we will 
be getting into this area of wind generated plants there at Hon u;po eventuall1 
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CHAIRMAN: Thank you, Mr. Brooks. I heard that there was a lot of singing 
on the bus; maybe we could be entertained. Some one else wish to offer 
testimony? 

MARY GALI: Mr. Chairman and Commissioners, I am Mary Gali. I am not a 
superintendent of schools, neither am I a teacher of any kind. I am just 
a resident of Naalehu. Well, the Hutchinson Sugar Company complex mill 
has been abandoned due to the merging of Hutchison and Hawaiian Ag Sugar 
Company into one, renamed Ka'u Sugar Company. We, the residents of Ka'u 
area wish to express, our sincere and dire need for an arts and crafts 
center for all interested Ka'u surrounding area. We thank the Univer­
sity of Hawaii Continuing Ed~cation and if you see it our way, we also 
thank you all. And please, we are counting on it. Thank you. We are 
working very hard to have this arts and crafts complex going for us and 
we really need it. So again, I am asking that all of you will see fit 
in granting us our wish. That is all I have to say. 

CHAIRMAN: Thank you very much, Mrs. Gali. Someone else would like to 
offer a statement? Please don't be bashful. I know for many of you this 
is the first time you've been to a hearing like this and I would like to 
encourage you. 

HELEN TAYAMIN: My name is Helen Tayamin. We need the mill very badly 
because as I went into Brother Zachary's little shop one day, I don't 
think they will expect me in there more because of my size; so I think 
this way all of us here prove it that we need something bigger and 
stronger and something solid that we can stand on. 

CHAIRMAN: Thank you. Anyone else? 

LILLIAN BIGGLE: I am Lillian Biggle and I didn't mean to speak at all, 
but everybody shoved this at me. But I have been covering all of the 
meetings for West Hawaii Today and for our little messenger newspaper, 
and the enthusiasm of this group is something that you just don't see. 
In most meetings, the people are usually lackadaisical, they'll propose 
something, and then it dies off and you never he ar anything more about 
it. But the group that has been working involves a very enthusiastic 
young group and people of all ages and all talents or lack of talents, 
and I think this is an unusual and unique group. If Rona can get their 
coffee mill, Ka'u needs their sugar mill. Thank you. 

STERLING: Thank you very much, Mrs. Biggle. It is also a welcome to 
have so much support for something. Usually a group comes and they are 
against it. 

WATT: I would like to make 
a friendly group as compared 
wonder if it is the water. · 

a comment 
with people 

here. 
from Mr. 

You people 
Sterli

seem 
ng's 

to 
are

be 
a. 

such 
I 

CHAIRMAN: Anyone else? 

BETTY SCHUSTER: I am Betty Schuster and, of course, I am speaking in 
favor of this proposition. In observing what's been happening in these 
meetings, one of the things that appears to me that will be of benefit 
to the whole district is the growing unity between Pahala and Naalehu. 
When we first moved there a little over two years ago, there was very 
little communication between the two town s and a lot of antagonism. 

have seen people from both towns sitting at meetings and truly getting 
to know each other and we've got to know people from Ocean View, and 
it's really unifying our community. The other benefit that I can see 
very strongly corning from this is encouraging the cre am of the crop of 
the young people in Ka'u to stay in Ka'u and not to go off to Hilo and 
Honolulu with their talents. 
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CHAIRMAN: Thank you very much, Mrs. Schuster. Your comments are very 
gratifying and I am very happy to hear what's going on. 

LILY HEKEKIA: I am Lily Hekekia from Pahala. All these years I have 
been in Honolulu and so I retired here and I have been here a little over · 
a year and a half and I find that the village of Pahala and the district 
of Ka'u really need a center like this. And we are very fortunate to have 
distinguished workers like Brother Zachary and Mr. Merrill and all his 
helpers. And I am glad that this thing is going through. 

CHAIRMAN: Thank you very much. 

MRS. LUCAS: I am Mrs. Lucas from Naalehu. I am a housewife and I like 
to thank Mrs. Matayoshi, Brother Zachary and Bill Merrill and the rest 
of our members here. We are all happy to get the place in Honuapo because 
I used to live there before. I used to have a bar across the mill and 
I know people like that place and nice place to work and I guess Dante 
did help us too, so, thank you very much. 

CHAIRMAN: Thank you, Mrs. Lucas. 

MR. HEKEKIA: Mr. Chairman, my name is Hekekia and I am a member of the 
Pahala Senior Citizens and I am not too old to learn. There are some 
young people here who are not too young to learn. And I love to wood­
craft a'nd that's the place for me to 
body will get up and say something. 

go. Mahalo Nui Loa. I hope every­

CHAIRMAN: Thank you very much. 

MATAYOSHI: I 
people have to 

think Sharon Lui might 
say. 

want to say about. what the young 

CHAIRMAN: Sharon had to face me in school and now she is facing me again. 

SHARON LUI: About a year ago we started a Youth Committee and with the 
help of Mrs. Matayoshi we've done all kinds of things, and our last 
project was a survey of the Senior Citizens in Ka'u and we are trying 
to help . them come out of their shells if they are not already active 
and with the result try to help them start with new programs. And also 
with a lot of help from CECS, we are planning on a trip to Honolulu in 
September and about 20 of us are going for college orientation and we 
will stay there a week. And if it hadn't been for them, we wouldn't be 
really working that hard. Thank you. 

MATAYOSHI: They are earning their own money. 

CHAIRMAN: Thank you, Sharon. I would like to say for the benefit of 
the Commissioners that Sharon is one of the top young people in Ka'u. 

STERLING: Mrs. Matayoshi, what is the cost of the bus ride? I want to 
know because if it is cheap enough, I want all you folks to come to Kona. 

MATAYOSHI.: We have the Saplan bus in Ka' u and they helped us. 

STERLING: It is very gratifying to see the older people, ethnic groups, 
and young people all gathered together in one common cause and to see 
that you are doing wonderful things out there, and God will continue to 
bless you to continue to progress with that. 

CHAIRMAN: Anyone else would like to make a statement? Following the 
procedure of public hearing, I would like to ask the following question. 
Anyone here who would like to make a statement to oppose the application? 

don't think anyone dares. 
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STERLING: Mr. Chairman, if there is no one to speak in opposition, I move 
to close the public hearing. 

JITCHAKU: I second the motion. 

CHAIRMAN: It has been moved by Commissioner Sterling, seconded by Commis­
sioner Jitchaku, that we close the public hearing. Any discussion? All 
those in favor say "aye." 

COMMISSIONERS: Aye. 

CHAIRMAN: Opposed? Motion is carried. I have a couple of statements 
to make. One, I hope, will be very good, and I know you will be dis­
appointed in the other one. First of all, we are gratified that so many 
of you ca·me from Ka' u. Also, we are gratified that for once we had a 
public hearing that was fun; usually they are not. I think I speak for 
all the Commissioners that I am very happy for all the work you are doing 
and I would like to second the comments that were made before, as far as 
your getting ,together. 

Sorry to say the next statement, but this is a Special Permit, and, 
according to the law, we cannot take a vote tonight. We have to wait 
15 days. That is the rule around a Special Permit. We cannot vote for 
15 days. Our next meeting will be in Kona on September 13. Then, if the 
Commission denies the application, it is dead. If the Commission approves 
the application, it still must go to the State Land Use Commission. They 
may or may not hold a public hearing. They will have to vote on it. That 
is the rule around a Special Permit, which is not a change of zone or 
variance but a Special Permit to use land already zoned for something else, 
to use it for a special project. I am sorry that that's the way the rules 
are. You came here and you cannot see us vote. Come to Kona, it might 
show the Kona people the~e. 

If the Commissioners don't mind, there are some Commissioners you never 
met before. Far right is Commissioner Domingo who represents the Hamakua 
district. He is with Honokaa Sugar Company. Commissioner Sterling repre­
sents Kona. He spends quite a bit of time with a couple of churches there. 
On my far left is Commissioner Watt who represents Hilo. He has a farm 
up in Panaewa Forest. And Commissioner Asai, who represents the Koaala 
district. Commissioner Jitchaku is from Hilo. She is manager of Orchid 
Isle Hotel. And most of you know me. I represent Puna, and sometimes 
I think I represent Ka'u, too. 

MATAYOSHI: I think the people have really expressed it. 

CARPENTER: I recall many evenings after pau hana I've seen them diligently 
watering the poor bouganvillias because it is very dry area. We planted 
a bunch of bouganvillias, a bunch of hibiscus, and periodically we castrated 
the coconut trees to make it a really nice place to work, so we could sit 
under the trees and enjoy the sunlight and it is close to our working 
place, and I know that they have just now done a tremendous amount of 
work in clearing the area and in about six weeks it is going to be just 
beautiful. I hope the 15-day period will allow it to become more beautiful. 
Thank you very much. 

CHAIRMAN: I should say that during the 15 days before we vote, the Commis­
sion will accept any written testimony anyone will give to the Commission. 
They will be read at the next meeting. 

The public hearing was adjourned a t 8:15 P.M. 

Respectfully submitted, 
J .... ·/ ad~ 

A~:;/.- ~ 
Arthur w. Martin, ~man 
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i .s ~= -::~:::-ht i s t:!:.s:i:..-;:ed f or the uses permitted within the d istrict; (f) 
tha~ ~~ e proposed u se will not s ubstantially alter or ch ange the essen­
t iC.: C::aracter of the land and t h e present use; (g) that the proposed 
us e -r=.:...:i make t.."1.e highest and best use of the l a nd involv ed for the 

See attached proposa l 

The ppl ication will be accompanied with a deposit of $ 100 .,00 to cover 
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THE KA'U COMMUNIT1 

Ka'u is the largest districr in the State of Hawaii, as large 
as the island of Oahu. Located on the southeast flank of Mauna Loa, 
the single largest land mass on earth, it is the southermost portion 
of the United States. 

Blessed with fertile soil, benign climate, and adequate rain­
fall, Agriculture i s the main source of livelihood for its peoples. 
Major Agricultural enterprises include sugar, ranching, and maca­
damia nuts. 

While Ka ' u is large in l and area, its population density is 

low; however, because of new subdivi s ion developments , as well as 
proposed resort development, population is proje cted to increase 
rapidly in t he next ten years. The actual population in 1972 was 

3398 with the projected population for 1980, 5100.* 

South Point, t he southernmost point as. t he name indi cates, is 
believed to be the first l anding place of the ancient Hawai ians. 
?or this r eason, i t is an i mportant area for archeolo g ic~_l __:re~e~!'cl).._________ 

One can drive from bor de r to border of t his district, admiri ng 
t he volcanoes , the views of Puu Enuhe and Puu Makanau , the Black 
Sand Beach at Punalu'u, the sugar towns of Pahala and Naalehu, the 
valley of Waiohinu, the southern tip, and the new development at 
Hawaiian Ocean Vi ew Estates, without leaving his car. 

The main population cent ers at the present time are : Pahala, 
2 ~~e of t he Ka'u suga r mill and Ka'u high school, which serves 
: ....:.:.::en.ts in grades 9-12 from Kapapala to Ocean View , a distance of 
:=: .:;: ~roximately thirty-five miles. Naalehu, the southernmost community 

in the United Stat es, where many of the plantation workers resid0 
• 

-,.:aiohinu , located in a beautiful vall ey and having quantiti es of 
c~s a r fresh wa t e r from the Ha'ao Spr ings, was, in earlier times, the 

n o~e of the Alii. Today i t is a small village with great pot ential 

:or residential growth, evidenced by two recent ly a pproved subdivis i ons 

*Figures taken from - The Recreation Plan for the County of Hawaii, 

May 1, 1973. 



page two 

lo'!i thi r! its boundari es. Hawaiian Oc ean View Estates, located close 

to the Sout h Kona line, is a newly established community populated 
largely by Caucasians from many different sections of the Mainland. 

This community is dependent upon Naalehu for shopping, Post Office, 
and other governmental services. 

BACKGROUND - THE NEED 

Through a series of dialogues, initiated by the Conti nuing 
Education and Community Services division of t he Universi ty 0£ 

Hawaii at Hilo, Project LEARN , a number of needs and concerns were 
expressed by the people of the Ka' u community . 'Among the needs and 
concerns mentioned most frequently we r e the following: 

Bright young people are leaving Ka'u after high school. 

Unemployment and underemployment are high among Ka'u residents. 

There is need for Art and Cultural courses; Occupational Improve ­
ment courses ; Vocational Training courses, particularly in the 

-· ~------

area of Hotel and Re staurant training; Hobby and ''How-='.fO" --
courses; Academic courses , etc. 

Many adults , as well as young people need training. 

'!'here are many residents of Ka' u who have skills a1ld talents 
which they are willing to share with the community. 

The community needs a place (ade quate housing) where the 
various activi ties can take place. 

Evide~ce of the interest in and need for the Arts and Crafts 
2c..._ be apt y demonstrated by what is presently happening at the 

::aalehu Catholi c Mission . Here , under the direction of Zachary 
:e3ernardi, eighty persons per week are involved in the fol lowing: 
-.foodworki:ig, woodcarving, weaving , upholstery, ceramics, papier-

«::ache , ' batik, spinning, leatherwork, silk screen, jewelry·, welding, 
s culpture, stone ca rving , baking, knitting , crocheting, and basketry. 

What is going on is good, however, the program i s limited 
be cause of l ack of space for working as well as lack of space for 

https://How-='.fO
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In addition, a ~uita~le aI~~ icr the s~~e of ~he finished 

articles is needed. 

Ka'u High School has the dubious distinction of having one of 
the lowest achievement test records in the state. Reasons which 

contribute to this low standing, as given by the high school admin­
istration are: 1. Low ability levels of many of the students, 
2. Family attitudes about learning and educa tion, 3. Poor a ttendance 

of many students, 4. Lack of effort by some students, other activity 
be ing more important to them than studying. 

One may question the "real11 reasons for low a chievement 
curriculum not meeting the needs cultural attitudes motivations 

inadequate testing whatever the reasons may be, the fact remains 

t hat the low profile exi sts . 

A f ollow up study , conducted by the admini s tration at Ka 'u Hi gh, 

of g r aduate s ove r the past five years indica tes that the students 
who di d well a re leaving the area . In other words, the__ c_z:e_~Q'l__~s___ __ ___ 
being skimmed off leaving behind those who , by and large, are lacking 

in marketable skills for employmen t . 

There is a need for skilled tradespeople in Ka'u, evidenced by 
the fact that i t is virtually impossible to get a ppliances repaired, 
el e ctrica_ or pl umbing problems serviced or r adio and television 
~et s r epa~re d without transporting them to Hilo sixty miles away. 
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PHASE I 

FOR THE KA' U COMl'JilJNITY 

Objectives - Phase I 

1. To obtain a place (housing ) where Ka'u residents can learn, 

teach and practice.Arts and Crafts skills. (Art Center) 

2. To provide an outlet (Gift Shop) for items produced at the 
Center or in the residents' homes. (Cottage Crafts) 

3. To encourage the preservation of native Hawaiian Arts and 
Crafts as well as the Arts and Crafts of other ethnic groups. 

4. To support and encourage Ka'u re sidents who want to start 
i ndependent projects in their homes. (Cottage Crafts) 

5. Through the process of creating , l earning and t eaching , to 
~ av elop and enhance a feeling of self-awareness and self-worth on 

- -- - - ------ ··----·- -
Lhe part of the Ka 'u residents. 

I

6. To develop a spi r it of unity among t he va rious communities 
of the Ka' u District by sharing, learning and working together . 

7. To create an atmosphere of mutual respect and trust at the -
:.::::-:e r whe !"e people will feel coMfortable about learning, teaching 

working. 

8 . To p~o vide training for Ka 'u residents in Purchasing and 
..=a..::..e s. {~ift Shop) 

9. To develop an appreciation for and preservation of the 

r.~ tu ral r esources of the area. 

https://a..::..es
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THE PROPOSAL 

PHASE I ART CENTER GIFT SHOP 

Housing must be located which has adequate space for many kinds 

of Arts . and Crafts ~rojects · to go on at the same time. At the Center 

students and teachers ( for the most part local resource people ident i­

fied by the community) wil l be brought together at a time and date 

mutually convenient. 

The Education Committee of Project LEAR.N voted unanimously in 

favor of this project and has designated t wo of its members to pursue 
locating housing . One site , in particular, was identified as highly 

desirable by the Committee . The site is the recently closed Ka'u 

sugar mill loca ted at Honuapo. The Honuapo site is desirable for 
several rea s ons, namely: 

1. It has adequa te space for Phase I - (Art Center-Gift Shop) 

as well as for Phase II - (Vocati onal Training) with additional 

future possibi li t i e s . 

2. It has ample customer parking space . 

3. The Honuapo location is between the two largest population 

~~=~e rs of ?aha.2..a and Naalehu . 

I n additi.o:'.1 t o locating housing , the Education Committee i s 
-:.::--i;icting a survey , i n each community, to identify residents who 

~E7 e sKills t o s hare . 

Equally i mportant will be the Gift Shop part of Phase I. This 

-,"!·ill s erve as t he outlet for the products made a t the Center as well 

a s for the products made in individual homes, co~monl y r eferred to a s 
Cottage Crapts. Products in each case will be placed i n t he Gif t 

Shop for s a le by students who are seeking training in Purchasing, 
Sales and Di splay . 
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PHASE II VOCATIONAL TRAINING CENTER 

Objectives: 

1. To establish courses in the following areas: 

A. Tailoring F •· Agri culture K. Landscaping 
B. Upholstery G. Horticulture L. Welding 
c. Woodworking H. Aquaculture M. Appliance Repair 
D. Furniture Making I. Electricity N. Sewing 
.,..., 
J:'..,. Cabinet :Making J. Electronics o. Silk Screen 

2. To cooperate with Ka'u High School to allow the use of the 
Center facili ties as an alternative additional vocational training 

·.:enter. 

J. To establish additional courses when there is evidence of a 

l;.. To promote an "Ecological Awareness't by giving consideration 
and emphasis to the natural resources of Ka'u. 

5. To establish courses based on the needs of the agricultural 
interests in Ka 'u. 

6. To p:;:·o::iote individualized and indepth instruction by keeping 

=~~ ss size s~all . 

??..C?OSAL PHASE II VOCATIONAL TRAINING CENTER 

Vocational courses will be open to high school age students as 
ri ~ll as adults. Courses will be taught by local resource people and/or 
~n structors from the University of Hawaii at Hilo. Classes will be 
scl:eduled for the mutual convenience of bo th students and instructors. 

Since the Center will be cooperating with all existing educational 
agenc ies, it will be viewed as providing additional and in depth 
training for those seeking it in particular areas. 
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The Center wU.l '.J: st3.:'fad O i1 :L\~ll tima basis by a personrl. 

who has had experience teaching most of the areas enumerated .as 

well as by a professional management person. In addition, secretarial 
support will be provided as needed. 

GOVERNANCE: 

The proposed programs, based on needs expressed by the Ka'u 

community, will be governed by representatives of the community. 

EVALUATION: 

Evaluation will be based on meeting t he s t ated objectives. 
Techniques employed will include the following : 

1. Photographs - before and after - {site) 
2. Record of citizen participation. 
3. Questionnaire on participants ' res ponse t o Cent er . 
4. Stat ements from participants r egar ding the learning/ teachi ng 

situation. 
5. St a tements from participants regarding their pr ogress. 

6. Record of Cottage Craf t placement in the Gift Shop . 
7o Record of new persons sta r ting Cottage Crafts businesses . 
8 . Record of various types of courses going on . 
9. S ta t ement from resource people on the achievement of students. 

10. Anal ysis of financial condition of Center. 
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Raymond H. Suefuji, Director 
Planning Department 
County of Hawaii 
25 Aipuni Street 
Hilo, Hawaii 96720 

Dear Mr. Suefuji: 

l!{)f(11Mttilfg £t!a.eo1IoH awl ~HfUMd!f ~eh.Vlei! 

HILO, HAWAII 96720 0 TELEPHONE (808) 961-9354 

July 30, 1974 

' . 
State of Hawaii 

LAND USE COMMISSION 

This letter is in reply to your questions re: Special Permit Application 
TMK: 9-5-14: Por. of 46 

Question 1: What type of water system is to be used to service the project? 

Domestic water is supplied to the Office, Lab., ana drinking fountains in the 
portion or the Mill which the Project will use. This same water is supplied 
to the homes in the Honuapo area. It is chlorinated and maintained by Mr. Tsure 
Sumida of Pahala who works for the Board of Water Supply. 

Question 2: Is parking to be allowed also within the project area in addition 
to the proposed area adjacent to the highway? 

. Parking will not be permitted within the Project area. Artisans, students and 
Project staff will park in the parking lot across Route 11 from the Project Site. 
Visitors and customers will park in the proposed area adjacent to the highway. 

Question 3: Will the existing fence fronting the subject area be taken down? 

The existing fence fronting the Project area will not be taken down. It is 
desirable to leave it intact for security and safety reasons. 

Question 4: Who is to be responsible for clearing the area and renovating the 
buildings for the proposed users? 

Ka'u Sugar Company is presently clearing their equipment from the -Project area • . 
The Project staff will clean the buildings, clean and trim the grounds, and paint 

the buildings. We do not see the need for major renovations in the immediate 
future. If and when renovations are needed, the Project will be responsible for 
them, with the approval of Ka'u Sugar Company. 

Question 5: How is the project being funded? 

The University of Hawaii at Hilo - Continuing Education and Comnunity Service 
Center has been granted Title I funds for a community development project under 
the Higher Education Act. UHH-CECSC will provide continuing support in terms of 
professional resources and workshops. 

An Equal Opportunity Employer 
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In addition, funds for permanent personnel and equipment will be sought through 
State and Federal funds as well as through private foundations. The project 
is working towards a self-supported community center. 

If and when the project is incorporated and self-supporting, the University will 
turn the ~overning of the Project over to the corporation. 

Please contact me if you need further clarification. 

Sincerely yours, 

~-
Mary Y. Matayoshi, Director 
UHH-CECSC 

~ ··, 

'. 
\ ·.. 

.._... . .. _ 

~ ··· ·· ....... -· 



DANTE K . CARPENTER 
COUNCILMAN 

COUNTY COUNCIL 
COUNTY OF HAWAII 

HAWAII COUNTY BUILDI NG 

HILO, HAWAII 96720 

August 22, 1974 

Mr. Arthur Martin, Chairman and 
Members of the Hawaii County Planning Commission 

25 Aupuni Street 
Hilo, Hawaii 96720 

My name is Dante Carpenter. I am a member of the County 
Council with a residency requirement in the district of Kau. 

I am testifying tonight in support of the University of 
Hawaii's Continuing Education and Community Services request 
for a special permit to establish an arts, crafts and 
vocational center and gift shop which will utilize the 
three existing structures at the former Hutchinson Sugar 
Factory complex at Honuapo, Kau. 

For as long as I have been a resident of Kau, there has 
always been an expressed concern by numerous individuals 
from all walks of life for the establishment of such an 
institute as this. As an example, numerous educators have 
expressed great disappointment at the genera l lack of 
cultural pursuits available to residents of the Kau com­
munities. I believe that this, in part, has tended to 
reduce the continuity of teaching staff at our elementary 
and high schools. 

The inspirations of Artisan Brother Zachary and the University 
of Hawaii Continuing Education and Community Services personnel 
has indeed "caught on" and presently involves many individuals 
within the community, only some of whom are present tonight. 
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As a former employee at Honuapo Factory I know that the site 
provides safe and ample facilities for the conduct of a 
center's anticipated activities. 

I hope you will agree that approval of the application can 
only serve to improve the cult .ural, educational, and possibly 
economical conditions for the .people of the Kau communities 
and will afford them the added opportunity to exercise their 
individualities. 

Thank you very much. 



, ..., , I,.,. AUG ~:; 

,-- ~ 

t:. . . . 

COLN Tv 
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Naalehu, Kau, Hawaii 
August 14, 1974 

Mr. Sidney Fuke 
Planning Department 
County of Hawaii 
25 Aupuni Street 
Hilo, Hawaii 96720 

..i Re: Special Permit Application - Honuapo, 
Ka 1u, Hawaii TMK 9-5-14 

Dear Mr. Fuke: 

This is in reply to your letter dated the 9th of August on 
the proposal of'establishing Art, Craft, Vocational Center 
and Gift Shop at the former Hutchinson Sugar Mill complex . 
at Honuapo, Mrs. Ka.do and I have no objection on the application. 
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HILO, HAWAII 96720 

STATE OF HAWAII 
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

HIGHWAYS DIVISION 

August 15, 1974 

Mr. Raymond H. Suefuji 
Director, Planning Department 
25 Aupuni Street 
Hilo, Hawaii 96720 

Subject: Special Permit Application 
University of Hawaii at Hilo -
TMK: 9-5-14:Portion of 46 

Dear Mr. Suefuji: 

Reference your inquiry of August 6, 1974. 

CECS 

IN REPLY REFER 

TOLffiER NO. 

HWY-H 
74-2.931 

We have no objections to the proposed development other than 
the suggested parking scheme, as we noted in our original cormnents 
on 6/21/74. 

We strongly object to both the parallel roadside parking and 
the across-the-highway parking lot. The~e is room for parking over 
20 cars within the fenced area surrounding the mill office building, 
and ample additional level area available to the southwest of the 
building area, served by an existing driveway. 

We therefor reconnnend approval of this development subject to 
the provision of on-site parking--i.e., within the chain link fence 
which parallels. the highway. 

For your reference we submit an accurate scale drawing of the 
area. 

Very truly yours, 

~/5d~ 
CHAS L. SCHUSTER 
District Engineer 

enc. 
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P.O. BOX 3470 
HONOLULU. HAWAII 96801C. BREWER AND COMPANY, LIMITED TELEPHONE 536-4461 
CABLE ADDRESS: BREWER 

August 12, 1974 Serial BLD 2680 
B/S 5389 
Corres: KS 7 

Mr. Raymond Suefuji 
Planning Department 
County of Hawaii 
25 Aupuni Street 
Hilo, Hawaii 96720 

Dear Mr. Suefuji: 

University of Hawaii at Hilo's Use of Portion 
of Ka'u Sugar Company, Inc.'s Honuapo Mill 
Site for "Project Learn" in the Ka'u Community 

Mrs. Mary Matayoshi, Director, Continuing Education & Community 
Service, University of Hawaii at Hilo, requeste-d we write to you in regards 
to the .above subject and UH's application for a special permit for use of the 
premises. 

On behalf of Ka'u Sugar Company, Inc., this is to inform you that 
the Plantation's Board of Directors has authorized the issuance of a Rental 
Agreement to the University of Hawaii at Hilo covering a portion of the subject 
site for use as an Arts, Crafts, Vocational Center and a Gift Shop for "Project 
Learn" in the Ka'u community and pending the finalization of the contractual 
agreement we submit the following information which will provide background on 
the subject scheduled for discussion at the public hearing to be held on the 
22nd of August. (Ka'u Sugar Company, Inc. is referred to as 11Landlord 11 and 
University of Hawaii at Hilo is referred to as 11Tenant 11

). 

1. Premises. Factory office, warehouse, machine shop and lubrication 
storage building, together with the land whereon said buildings are located, being 
portions of the Landlord's Honuapo factory complex, containing an area of 23,982 
square feet, being portion of the land designated as bearing Tax Map Key 9-5-14-46. 
Together, also, with the non-exclusive right and easement to use, at the sole risk 
of the Tenant, in common with the Landlord and its successor and ass 1gns, portion 
of the Landlord's land for the parking of vehicles and ingress -and egress from and 
to the demised premises and the Hawaii Belt Road. 

2. Use of Premises. The demised premises shall be used only for an 
Arts, ~rafts and Vocational Center, a Gift Shop and other related educational 
activities in the Ka'u community for "Project Learn", a federally funded program 
under Title I of the Higher Education Act of 1965. 
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Mr. Raymond Suefuji 
August 12, 1974 
Page 2 

3. Term and Rental. The term of the Rental Agreement shall be for 
a period of three (3) years corrmencing on July 1, 1974, to and including 
June ~O, 1977, at no rent. 

4. Zoning or Classification Changes. The Tenant shall be solely 
responsible for obtaining at its expense any governmental zoning, classifica­
tion, approval or consent required by law for or in connection with the demised 
area or any improvement thereon or use thereof. 

5. Taxes, Rates and Other Charges. The Tenant shall pay real 
property taxes and personal property taxes, if any, and all charges for water, 
light, power, telephone, gas, sewer, garbage and other public service charges 
used on the premises. The Landlord shall pay all other rates and assessments 
or impositions assessed or imposed against the premises. 

Please let us know if you need additional information or if we could 
be of further assistance. 

Very truly yours, 

C. BREWER AND COMPANY, LIMITED 

L;Y/!~/----
Harold P. Luscomb 
Manager, Land Department 

/fn 

cc: W. B. Case, Vice President, Sugar Operations, C. Brewer and Co., Ltd. 
J. H. Hewetson, Vice President and Manager, Ka'u Sugar Co., Inc. 
Mary Matayoshi 



--., 
1 

P.O. BOX 1801 
HILO. HAWAII 96720 

C. BREWER AND COMPANY, LIMITED 
HILO BRANCH OFFICE TELEPHONE 935-6671 

July 22, 1974 

Mr. Raymond H. Suefuji, Director 
Plann~ng Department 
County of Hawaii 
25 Aupuni St. 
Hilo, HI 96720 

Dear Mr. Suefuji: 

This is i n response to your letter of July 18 requesting information 
on the present and future status of the sugar mill at Honuapo. These 
data are needed to process: 

Special Permit Application 
University of Hawaii at Hilo - CECS 
TMK 9-5-14, Par. of 46 . 

The buildings involved are the old office, oil storage and machine shop 
facilities. All equipment has been removed from these three units. 
With respect to the mill i~seJf, we will remove the usable equipment 
ovet the next few years arid scrap the balance. Eventually, say five 
years, the complete structures housing the milling train and boiling 
house will be removed . 

The boiler-powerhouse complex is a different story . Frankly, we do not 
know the final disposition of this installation at this time. There are 
several alternatives that require study before a firm answer can be given. 

My apologies for not answering your question completely. I hope, however, 
that the above information is sufficient to permit the U of H to use the 
buildings they desire. 

[ ~truly,Yours 

·.. ~IY7 ,
I 

J. tt. Hewetson, Acting President 
Hawaiian Sugar Company 

cc: Kau Sugar Company 



COUNTY OF 
HAWAII 

June 18, t 974 

PLANNING DEPARTMENT 
215 AUPUNI STREET • HILO, HAWAII 96720 SHUl<llCHI KIMURA 

Ma;yor 

RAYMOND H. SUEFUJI 
Dtreo&or 

.. . -' ........ 

TO: ALL CONCERNED AGENCIES 

· FROM: PLANNING DEPARTMENT 

RE: SPECIAL PERMIT APPLICATION 
U~IVERSITY OF HAWAII AT HILO CF.CS 
9-5-14:Portion of 46 

Attached is a copy of a special permit application for your review and comment. 
May we please have your written comments within two weeks. 

ef7~C?7~· 
RAYMOND H. SUEFUJI 
Director · 

. ' 

RY:lst 

Attach. 

Department of Health, Hawaii 
July 17, 1974 

We recommend approval of the above subdivision on the basis that the rules and 
regulations of the Department of Health can be complied with satisfactorily. 

Y. KISHI 
Supervi~lng Sanitarian, Hawaii,.. 



Naalehu, Ka'u, Hawaii 

July 11, 1974 

Mr. Raymond Suei'uji, Director 
Plarming Depart~nt 
County of Hawaii 
2~ Aupuni Street 
Hilo, Hawaii 96720 

Dear Mr-. Suei'uj i: 

The University of Hawaii at Hilo-CECS request for special permit 
application concerning TMC 9-~-14.:Portion 40 was submitted through the 
USDA Soil Conservation Service for our informal review. Soils and re­
lated information that may be considered are listed below. 

Soils 

rRO Rock land. This miscellaneous land type consists of pahoehoe 
lava covered in places with a very shallow soil. Pahoehoe rock outcrops 
occupy ~O to 90 percent of the surface area. The soil material occurring 
between tne rock outcrops average b to 8 inches. In so~ areas, the soil 
extend deeper into the cracks and crevices of the lava. Vegetation is 
confined mainly to the.soil covered areas and in fractures and crevices 
of the pahoehoe lava. Plants suffer from drought during dry spells. 
Vegetation varies according to rainfall and climate. Elevation ranges 
from 10 to over l!;>O inches. Water erosion hazard is slight. 

Other Factors 

The Ka'u Community Arts, Crafts and Vocational Center and Gift Shop 
will satisfy a need of the Ka 1u District. We hope this project will 
succeed for the better~nt of the community arxi individuals. 

We hope that we have been of some assistance on the matter. Please 
do not hesitate to contact us through the SCS should the need arise. 

Sincerely, 

J Sasan 
Chairman 



JOHN A. BURNS FREDERICK C. ERSKINE 
GOVERNOR CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF AGR ICULT URE 

WILLIAM E. FERNANDES 
OEPUTV TO THE CHAIRMAN 

STATE OF HAWAII i 

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE 

1428 SO . KING STREET 

HONOLULU . HAWAII li'l6B14 

July 5, 1974 

MEMORANDUM 

TO: Mr. Raymond H. Suefuji, Director 
Planning Department, County of Hawaii 

SUBJECT: Special Permit Application 
University of Hawaii at Hilo - CECS 
9-5-14: Portion of 46 

The Department of Agriculture has reviewed the Honuapo 
request to convert three buildings to establish the Ka 1 u Arts, Crafts, 
Vocational Center and Gift Shop. 

The Department supports this approach which provides for 
alternatives to sugar-related employment. Also, there is a clear need 
for encouraging local residents to develop special craft skills. 

Thank you for the opportunity to comment on this matter. 

M~t~~ 
~FREDERICK C. ERSKINE 
t1 Chairman, Board of Agriculture 
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PLANNING DEPARTMENT 
215 AUPUNI STREET • HILO, HAWAII 96720 SHUNICHI KIMURA 

· Ma:yor 

RAYMOND H. SUEFUJI 
Dlreotor 

HAWAII FIRE DEPARTMENT 

COUNTY OF 
HAWAII 

June 18, . 1974 

TO: ALL CONCERNED AGENCIES 

FROM: PLANNING DEPARTMENT 

RE: SPECIAL PERMIT APPLICATION 
UNIVERSITY OF HAWAII AT HILO - CECS 
9-5-14:Portion of 46 

Attached is a copy of a special permit application for your review and comment. 
May we please have your written comments within two weeks. 

___., .... 

ef'7'~Q7~ 
RAYMOND H. SUEFUJI 
Director 

.RY:lst 

Dat.e (/J ) / 7Y Time i : (Jc) ~ Attach. 

For. -..1.ll1~t0~_....;;.s;;.__u...:..1=__;_r:_u_T__:..(___ 

From:-....L./..:.:.W:....;:...S:::.-i.f_;;u___::;::;- __ 1(,_t>f_S_l_l1~<..;:..o.;_ru I(_6__ 

Of !-{vtt.J t4 {( F<ft£ DF- pf. 

Phone No··-----

Message: W~TEVG ' ~ <-J o r'Ctl ~ TS 11Rc 

h.OCv1'T EI) . r' vc E D /-? PT . /-} PRR ot 
Jl-1.r J... ES /.l4J4<j.l ~i-1r~L1 5 

By,f~/,v~~~ 



I 
~ 

( 
DEPARTI·.iENT OP PUBLIC HORI~ 

COUN'LY OF HAUi.II 
HILO, HAUAII 

UEHORANDUM Date.~~-J_un~e__2_5~,,__1_9_7_4________~ 

TO: Planning Department 

.FROl.i: Chief Engineer ... 
( • '" .. ·· .a::·"' · 

SUBJECT: Sr)ecial Permit Application 
University of Hawaii at Hilo - CECS 
9-5-14: Portion of 46 

We have reviewed the subject special permit application and have the following comments: 

1. Driveway approaches from the Hawaii Belt Road to proposed parking areas should 
be coordinated with the State Highway Division. 

2. Permit required for improvements to existing structures. 

. . 

.. 

.. •;. 



COUNTY OF HAWAii 

DEPARTMENT OF POLICE 
HILO, HAWAII 

OUR REFERENCE ADDRESS ALL 
COMMUNICATIONS TO: 
ERNEST J. FERGERSTROM 

YOUR REFERENCE CHIEF OF POLICE 
HILO, HAWAII 

. ' ' 

"J ' ' 

June 27, 1974 

TO RAYMOND H. SUEFUJI, PLANNING DIRECTOR 

FROM GUY A. PAUL, ACTING CHIEF OF POLICE 

SUBJECT: SPECIAL PERMIT APPLICATION - UNIVERSITY OF HAWAII AT HILO-CECS 
9-5-14:Portion of 46 

We have reviewed the special pennit application submitted by the University 
of Hawaii at Hilo-CECS and from the police standpoint, can foresee no 
adverse effects from the requested use. 

~c- · / ~ __,,. _'l! ~(_}...,...~~-----....
i(JUY (. PAUL 
(ACTI CHIEF OF POLICE 

MKLK/k 



. ' .;•i. 

..,;/ 

HILO, HAWAll-96720 

June 21, 1974 
-· l J --! 

..:-Mr. Raymond H. Suefuji, 
Director 
.Planning Department 
County of Hawaii 
25 Aupuni Street 
Hilo·, Hawaii 96720 

Subject: Special Permit Application 
University of Hawaii at Hilo-CECS 
9-5-14: Portion of 46 

'· .) 

': ·• ',:.1 

Dear Sir: 

In reference to your letter of June 18, 1974, we have no comment : 

V~r~ly yours,
( ?Jl~ . 

J suo Niwao, Manager 
Engineering Department 

JN:sms 



, "' 

)
\ 
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HAWAII DISTRICT IN REPLY REFER 

P. 0 . BOX 276 TO LEITER NO. 

HILO, HAWAII 96720 HWY-H 
STATE OF HAWAII 74-2.724 

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

HIGHWAYS DIVISION 

June 21, 1974 

Mr. Raymond Suefuji 
Director 
Planning Department 

' County of Hawaii 
25 Aupuni Street 
Hilo, Hawaii 96720 

Subject: Special Pennit Application 
University of Hawaii at Hilo - CECS 
TMK 9-5-14: Portion of 46 

Dear Mr. Suefuji: 

We have no objections on the proposed action for the subject 

permit but sufficient parking spaces shall be provided on site to 

eliminate need for pedestrian to cross the highway. 

Very truly yours, 

. t;.>_ L~-~.-r:; 
/. / CHAS L. SCHUSTER 
~ District Engineer 
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J 
PLANNING DEPARTMENT J
25 AUPUNI STREET • HILO, HAWAII 96720 SHUNICHI KIMURA 

Mayor 

RAYMOND H. SUEFUJICOUNTY OF Dtreotor 
HAWAII 

June 18, 1974 . 

TO: ALL CONCERNED AGENCIES 

FROM: PLANNING DEPARTMENT 

RE: SPECIAL PERMIT APPLICATION 
UNIVERSITY OF HAWAII AT HILO - CECS 
9-5-14:Portion of 46 

Attached is a copy of a special permit application for your review and comment. 
May we please have your written comments within two weeks. 

ef~----c~~, 
RAYMOND H. SUEFUJI , 
Director 

.RY:lst 

Attach. 

·-



DEPARTMENT OF WATER SUPPLY •COUNTY OF HAWAII 

P . 0 . BOX >1620 • HILO, HAWAII 96720 25 AUPUNI STREET• 

.June 19, 1974 

TO: Plamling Department 

FRCM: Department of Water Supply 

SUBJECT: Special Permit Application 
University of Hawaii at Hilo - CECS 
Tax Map Key: 9-5-14: Portion of 46 

As you xequested, we reViewed the subject Special Permit Application and 
would like to infonn you that we do not have any water system in this area. 
Our nearest water system is at the Waiohinu Well. 

~ - , -JchL
lo ,lLJ -

Akira Fujimoto 
)--' Manager 

ws 

cc: .Ms. Mary Matayoshi - University of Hawaii at Hilo - CECS 

... Wafer bringd progredd . .. 
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To: COUNTY OF HAWAII PLANNING. DEP.ti.RT1:ENT 

Tile tr_e undersigned residents beli0ve that (a) use of a portion of 

the ?::a 'u Suga.r Li ll at Hcnuapo for an Arts and -Craft s and Vocational 
. . 

Cen t ei.~ and Glft Shop i1ill NOT be contrary to the .objectives sought 

to be accomplis i1cd by the Land Use Lm·1 and Regulatic ns; ( b) that the 

proposed use wii l NOT adversel y affect surrounding property; (c) that 

t he propose d use will NOT r equire ANY additional burden to public 
agencies; ( d) t.:·1a t t here is an established ~ t-Jhic h has been 

.§S.!1LQ.~.~~t e£ fo :':' an Ar t s !) Craf ts and Vocational Training Center; ( e) that 
the Sugar r:i ll . :1.s NOT being uned as such at t he pre~ie n ·t time; ( f) that 

th:e propo s(~ d us <~ will HOT s ub:; t antially alte r or chc J.g e the essential 

chc: . ~_.- ac'te r of the l a nd and t he p::-esent use; ( g} that the proposed use 

' ·!JLL DEFH E TELY make t he !II GI-n;s 'r and BEST use of the! lansl and .£uild},ng_s 

K II. ' U R.E SI D:!:MTS : 



'. ~~LA- J~:;--
4~ ~ · 



- - -- ----- - - ------ -- ------
' ' 

--··~-~-

To: COUNTY OF HA~·JAII PLANNING DEPAR11 :EW1' 

We the undersigned residents believe that (a.) use of a portion of 

t:ie ?Ca ' u Suga.1" I:ill at Honuapo for an Arts and Crafts and Vocational 

Cent.er. and Gift Shop will NOT be contrary to the .obj ectives sought 

to be accomplis ~1c d by the Land Use Lai·r and Regulations; (b) that the 

proposed use will NOT adversely affect surrounding r:roperty; (c} that 
the proposed use will NOT require ANY additional bur den to public 
agencies; ( d) t hat there is a n e~s:~aji1jshed ms!. which has been 

den:q,£!£._tJ.:?-.!~ for an Artse Cra.':' ts and Vocational Training Center; ( e) that 
the Sugar r:ill :.i. ~-3 NOT bein0 used as such at the pre~ ent time; ( f) that 

the proposed uso will NOT sub!.> t a nt ially alter or chs n.ge the essential 

character of th ::~ land and the p::-esent use; ( g) that the proposed use 

T·.TJ:LL DEFIEITELY r~ake the I IIGHES ' ~ and BEST use of the .b1lli! and buildings 

involved for the Publ~.c ~ fa lfa; .->e ,
~- ~a.> •.._.:r__ 

SIC-NED: ,.:~Jni~a 
2>,u..v~ ~l-Uv~ 



. J-·v·d11L 
' 

6 ~; 
~ 60\;J ,,;JJ'l, w ~ 
~~~~~ 
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To: COUNTY OF HA~"/AII PLANNING DEPAR'I'tErJT 

:'le the undersig:tied residents believe that (a} use of a portion of 

the Ka 'u Sugar Lill at Honuapo for an Arts and Crafts and Vocational 
Center and Gift Shop \:Till NOT be cont,rary to the .obj ectives sought 

to be ·accomplished by the Land Use Law and Regulations; ( b) that the 

proposed use wil l NOT adversely affect surrounding rroperty; (c} that 
the propo~-rnd uso t·Jill HOT reqi.::.ire Affi addi ticnal bur :ien to public 

agencies; ( d) t hat there i s ar . .£.~l§12lis_he_~ ~ whic h has been 

~!}Q.~..k~sl fo ~ · an J\rts 5 Craf ts and Vocational Trair..ing Center; (e) that 

the Suga r T::i.11 :'.s NOT being u ::,ed as such at the prsB~nt. time; (f) that 

the proposed us ,:: will NO'l' .sub~tantia lly alter or ch2 ::ge the essential 

charac ter of the lancJ and the p::-esent use; ( g} t hat the proposed use 

•; ~\'I LL DEFINITELY r.:ake the fIIGHrST and BEST use of the _b-~ and buildin~ 

~ involved for 'thE-; Public .~·!eJfar e " ,, 
-·~-.....- ...__ .-~ .\-

SIG~!ED~ 



' . 

To: COUNTY OF HAWAII PLANNING DEPAR'i'L :Ei'IT 

~·/e the undersigned 1'8sidents bell eve that (a) use of a portion of 

the ?i:a'u Suge.r l': :i.11 at Honuapo for an Arts and Crafts and Vocational 

Center and Gift Shop \'1i11 NOT be contrary t.o ·the . objectives sought 

t.o be accor:1plis11Gd by the Land Use Lai·I and Regulaticns; ( b} that the 

proposed use will NOT adversely affect surrounding i:roperty; (c} that 
the proposed use ~·Jill NOT require A.i<TY additional bur d.en to public 

age:1cies; ( d} t hat there i s an §1L~~i.fill.J!..9. ~£ which has been 

~2,!1-.,§..~r~:~1 f o:·."' an Arts!) Cra~. ts and Vocational Training Center; (e) that 
the Suear r:ill :·. s NOT being uned as such at the presant time; (f) that 

the propoGed uso will NOT subntantially alter or cha ;1ge the essential 

chc..racter of tho land and the p:-:'E?sent use; {g) t hat t he proposed use 

T·JILL DEFIFITELY r.i2.ke the iIIG!lLS'f and BEST use of the land and .£uilding~ 

invol"Jed f or the Public ~ ·/alfa:t-e, 
~....._~ ·--

SIGNED; K {\ 9 u rmsIDi·.NTS: 

·Jl· v~~~J:J ~'.? T(;vv'-R.. (£1 c-­

t"-<W ~~-£~ 
~~-j/\/~ L~t ~~L"'-

art4<, ~0-twr' 
n,u.yrlS-£L.~ JQ. Q'YT'~ 

RM;v~.0~~ 
rt!~~~ 
!~ '"/Jc:_J

£_A_:,rL /-v~_; 

https://l'::i.11


To: COUNTY OF IIf',tJAII · PLANNING DEPAR 'llJ~tJT 

~e the undersi gned residents believe that {a) use of a portion of 

the :<a' u Sugar Li ll at Honuapo fo:c an Arts and Crafts and Vocational 

Center and Gift Shop ~-Jill IJO'i' be con-trary to the ·objectives sought 

to be ·accomplished by the Land Use Lai·1 -and Regulatiens; ( b) that the 

proposed use 1,-1i11 r-.JOT adversely affect surrounding property; ( c) ·i.;hat 

tha proposed uso \,Jill NOT require ANY addi t:!.onal bur ~_ en to public 

agencies; ( d) tr~a t there is an ~1§.blishec! ~ i·1hic '.1 has been 

~~ m..q_[!~J~~-2.si fo :r. an Arts !) Crafts and Vocatio~al Trai :iing Center; (e) that 
the S ~gar T~ il l 5.s NOT bein ~: u s ed as such at the prer: 0nt time; ( f) that 

the propose d US (~ will Norr s ub~> tantially alte r or chf ::ge the essential 

cha:-:-acter of the land nnd t .he present use; ( g) that the proposed use 

~ ·!I LL DEFINITELY r.!ake the fIIGHEST and BEST use of the land and buj.ldin~ 

i1;volvod for tho Publi c t·/elfar e .. 
_..~~· ·--- --... ..... --~-



To: COUNTY OF Hht'JAII PL ANNI NG DEP!i.R'ILENT 

rde the unde ::.--si gm~d resident s beliGve that (a) use of a portion of 
the Xa'u Sugar Li ll a t Honuapo for an Arts and Craft s and Vocational 
Center and Gift Shop will NOT be ~o ntrary to the · obj ec tives sought 
to be ·acco mpliu ~ ~c d by the Land Use Lat·r and Regulations; ( b) that the 

proposed use l·Jill NOT adversely affect surrotinding property; ( c) that 
t he proposed usu will NOT requir e AHY additional bur den to public 

agenei.es; ( d) t hat there i E an ~~ ~ i-1hic h has been 

~,Q.gg_,;~~~ fo ?' an Arts ~; Craf ts and Vocational Trai ;).ing Center; ( e) that 
the S~t;ar : ::>-11 :' s t-JO'l' be:ln ~ Uf;ed as such at the pre~ :mt time; (f') that 

the propos<::d usa will HOT ~ ub ~ tantially alter or ch£ :1ge the essential 

c ba:-:--ac 4 ~er of thu land and the pr esent use; ( g) t hat t he proposed use 

'.~TILL DEFDiITELY r.iake the !U GHES'r and BEST use of the land and _£uil£l:h!¥~ 

im.rolVE:?d for the Public ~fa J. fare .. 
~-- ...-- -~- ---

-SIGP :C D~ KA' u rmsr u:r , ~1J TS : 

,,. ff 

lf lt 

I) 

https://agenei.es
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To: COUNTY OF HhHAII PLANNING DEPARTI:I!:NT 

We ·the under sig:irnd residents believe that (a) use of a portion of 

the ~a'u Sugar Lill at Honuapo for an Arts and Crafts and Vocational 

Cent.er and Gift ~3 hop t1ill NOT be contrary to the objectives sought 

to be :accomplished by the Land Use Lai·1 and Regulaticns; (b) that the 

proposed use i1L'... l NOT adversely affect surrounding i:roperty; ( c} that 
the proposed us0 will NOT require AHY additional burden to public 

agencies; (d) t hat there is an estal?J-1,shed ~which has been 

d.e!Jl..™1£~.3&s! fo ;.. an Arts~ Crafts and Vocatio2al Trai ning Center; ( e) that 

the Suear r:ill :~. s NOT being u~ ;ed a s s u ch at the present time; (f) that 

the p~op o sed use wilJ. NOT s ubs tantially alter or cha nge the essential 

cha:racter of the land and t he present use ; ( g) that the proposed use 

'.f£LL DEFINITELY make the IIIGHEST and BEST use of the ~ and buj. ldin~ 

involved for the Publ i c \'!e l fare ., 
~--~··--

SIGHE D~ I{A' u .ESIDr:wrs:J 

// 

t;/ 

// 

I/ 

/f 

/.I 

tr 

i ( 



To: COUNTY OF HA:'JJ\II PLANNING DE PAR'I'l:E~IT 

~·/e the undersi gned r e sidents believe that {a) use of a portion of 
the Xa"u Sugar Lill at Honuapo fo~ an Arts and Craft s and Vocational 
Cent;er and Gift Shop will NOT be contra1..y to the · obj e ctives sought 

to bG ·accompli s hed by the Land Use Lavr and Rsgula tiens; ( b) that t~e 
proposed use wi}.1 NO'l' adversely affect surrounding :r: roperty; ( c) that 

the proposGd use will NOT zequire ANY additional bur J.en to public 

agencies; ( d) t hat there i s a n ~tabl};~ ll~ whici has been 

M~21~~ft.cl fo r &n Arts!) Cr afts and Vocatio:'.lal Training. Center; ( e) that 
the sv.ear r::tll J s NOT being u ~ :ed as such at the pres ;;nt. time; (f) that 

the proposed use will NOT s ubs tantially alter or change the essential 

cha:~acter cf t h ·:i l and and t he pl'E:sent use ; (g) t hat the proposed use 

r ~1I LL DEFHETELY r:~ake the !IIGIIL:ST and BEST use of the 1.§.n.£ and buildin~ 

inv·11lved i'o :c- the PnbJ:'.~ c lfalfare,........,_.. ,
~p..a-~ __• _ 

Y. t\ ' U LESIDim TS : 

1 ' 

,, 

I ' 

,, 

https://M~21~~ft.cl
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To~ COUNTY OF Hb.tD\II PLANNING DEPAR'l1J.m1' 

~e the undersigned re sidents believe that {a) use of a portion of 
t:1e :{.:lr u Sug a.r L:~ l1 a t Houuapo .fo.r an A~cts and Craft s and Vocational 

C 13:r~ter E.nd Gift, Shop t'1il l NO'l' be con-trary to the obj .:: c ·t;ives sought 

~~I/ be accor:1)lis icd by the Land Use Lai1 and Regulatio ns; (b) that the 

p:co:?osed us •:: t1iJ.l NOT a tlver·seJ.y affect surrounding p."operty; ( c} that 
tte proi10Bed use ~·Jil J HOT r·eqt.ire ANY additi onal bur den to public 

\ 

agerwies ; ( tj) t hat the r e it: ar•. ~§J~illi.§11~ n.eed \·;hie ~1 has been 

~~~ ;,!I'.~ -l~~J~r.~ e£ fo::; nn Ar·ts J Cra:'ts and Vocation::tl Trai r1ing CentHr; (e) ·c.hat 
t r..e ?!:Ear '." :U.1 :< s r:-oT be1ru ; u: ;ed as s uch at the pre~ 3nt time; ( f) that. 

'v:·; G p1 ·(1po se c'i ns1,. will NOT ~ .ub i : tnntially alte r or chc ng e the essential 

•:!ba:.:'ac te:r· of the land and \he p·:-esent use; ( g ) that the proposed use 

-·r.~12~ DEFI PI'l'ELY Elc.ke the fIIGriE S r~ and BEST use of the 1,~ and bL.11:.l<llE~ 

I~ i\ r U ; : . :~ SID:! HTS : 

. )j ~ / 

'7 I' 

https://DEPAR'l1J.m1


To: COUNTY OF HAU/I.II PLANNING DEPAR'ri:BflT 

:·'le the under sig::ied residents believe that {a) use of a portion of 

the Ia ' u Sugar- I':ill at Honuapo .for an Arts and Craft s and Vocational 

Center and Gift Shop t~ill NOT be contrary to the obj e ctives sought 

to b 1~ accomplisiied by the Land Use Lc.i-1 and Regulatic.n.s; ( b) that the 

proposed use wi:.'_l NOT adversely affect surrounding r r operty; ( c) that 

the proposHd uso will NOT I 'E!qc.ire ANY additional bu1 d.3n to public 

agenci.es; ( d) ·cl·.:at there i r, an ~~ ~ whic: :1 has been 

£1.E!.ITl.Q.!.1~1~~ fo r an Arts:> C:raf' t ·3 and Vocational Training Center; ( e) that 
the Suf;ar r:ill :~. s NOT beinf-: m;e d as such at the pref ~mt, time; {f) that 

the ;;:raposed u.sc will NOT ~ ubr ~ tantially alter or· chc::1ge the essential 

cha:racter of the land and the p::-esent use; ( g} that the proposed use 
1'.7ILL DEFHJI TELY rr:akG the III GHES •r and BEST use of the lallii and bi£ldin~ 

in.vol ired for the Publtc t·fi~l.fa r. ·e , 
~~··~ _....,~,,...._u _ 

https://t�fi~l.fa
https://agenci.es
https://HAU/I.II


To: COUNTY OF HA~·JAII PLANNING DEPAR'lY:ENT 

:1.a the undersigned residents believe that {a) use of a portion of 

tne Ka'u Sugar I': :i.11 at Honuapo for an Arts and Crafts and Vocational 
Center and Gift Shop 1.-Jill NOT be contrary to the obj actives sought 
to be · accor:-1 plis ~ 1 sd by t,he Land Use Law and Regulatic,ns; ( b) that the 
proposed use wi2.l NOT adversely affect surrounding rroperty; (c) that 
the proposed use v1ill NOT r eqP.ire !-..HY addi t5.onal bur :ien to public 

agencic:is; ( d) ~ch at there iE an ?~.!:§bJ:ts~ ~ ·whic h has been 

£12.E:'~.£~~?.:?J~Lcl fo r an Arts, Craf t ;3 and V_ocational Traj n.ing Center; ( e) that 
t he _S1.:;ca r r:: ...11 :•. E HOT bein .~ · u ~. ed as such at the pref ~mt; time; ( f) tha·c 

t he propo[rn·d u.s •: wiil HOT EUbf.t antially alter or chc nge the essential 

cha:::·acter of th ':! land and t he p:-.,esent use; ( g ) t hat the proposed use 

~ ·!ILL DE.'FIHITELY rr.a.ke the iIIGHEsrr and BEST use of the 1.~D.£. and buildinp~ 

invol \ "Eid for the Public ~'lo l fare , 
~ ...-----

https://I'::i.11
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To: COUNTY OF HAWAII PLANNING DEPARTI:ENT 

We the undersigned residents believe that (a) use of a portion of 
the Ka'u Sugar I'Iill at Honuapo for an Arts and Crafts and Vocational 

Center and Gift Shop ;,1ill NOT be contrary to the objectives sought 

to be ·accomplished by the Land Use Law and Regulations; (b} that the 

proposed use t.·1ill NOT adversely affect surrounding property; ( c) that 

the proposed use will NOT require A~TY additional burden to public 
agencies; ( d) ·that there is an ~tablishe<! ~ which has been 

~Qll~~ fo r an Arts, Crafts and Vocational Training Center; (e) that 

the Sugar T ~i ll :i.s HOT being used as such at the pres e11·G time; (f) that 

the pi-·oposed use will NOT substantially alter 0 1,. cha :1ge the essential 

character of tho lnnd. and the present use; (g) t.hat the pr0posed use 
T·JILL DEFINITELY make the HIGHEST and BEST use of the .!...a.E£. and builqin~ 

involved for the Public i·relfare > 
~-...- ~____,.,.._ 

SIGNED: KA'U F.ESIDENTS: 



.

To: COUNTY OF IIi'aAII PLANNING DEPAR'lY:I'.:NT 

We the under signed residents believe that (a) use of a portion of 
t i.1e Ka ' u Sugar Lill at Hoauapo for an Arts and Crafts and Vocational 
Center and Gift Shop will NOT be contrary to the .objectives sought 
to be accomplisrrnd by the Land Use Lai1 and Regulatio ns; ( b) that the 
proposed use wi11 NO'I' adversely affect surrounding pr operty; {c) that 

·the proposed use i·Jill NOT require AHY additional bur d.en to public 
age11 c:ie~3; ( d) that the:-e is m t §.§~.!i~ .n~.1 which has been 

~E§~~~s.! fo :.. an Arts :> Crai'ts and Vocational Traj.ning Center; (e) that 
the Sugar r:i ll :•.s NOT being rn ed as such at the pre~ : ant, time; (f) that 
the p~opose d use wilJ. NOT ~ub £ . t rantially alter or chE nge the essential 
cha.:-i:·acter of the land and the p:~·es .3nt use; (g) that t he proposed use 

~fiLL DEFINITELY rn..3.ke t he fIIGHl S;P and BEST use of the• ·land and J2uildinf~ 
involved fo r ths Public \'lelfaT-e ., 

~~ -- !----·-
I~ f\' U H~SI D~· . NTS: 



To: COUNTY OF HAh"AII PLANNING DEPARTI :ENT 

Tile the undersigned residents believe that (a) use of a portion of 

the Ka 'u Sugar Lill at Honuapo for an Arts and Crafts and Vocational 
Cent.er and Gift Shop will NOT be contrary to the obj e ct;ives sought 
to be accomplished by the Land Use Law and Regulaticns; (b) that 'the 

proposed use i·1il l NOT adversely affect surrounding property; ( c} that 

the propos ed us -:: will NOT r equire ANY additional bur5.en to public 

agencies; ( d) t :. lat. there i s an ~.,1!:'3.blished nee£! whi ch has been 

£.e..~!L~~&t..e.51 fm:- an Arts, Cra.?.' ts a~d Vocational Tra:t :iing Center; (e) that 
the St;gn.r r::;_11 :".. s NOT being Uf:l ed as such at the prm-; :.;.nt time; (f) that 

the pi·opos e d us(, will NOT s ub::; t antially alter or chm1ge the ess~ntial 
cha:cacter of thu land and the p:."esent use; ( g ) t hat ·t.he proposed use 

'.flLL Dt:FHTI'fELY ma.ke the HIGHEST and BEST use of the ~ and .2,l£.lding 2_ 

invol1TE!d for the Public ~·!elfa re , , 
~----~~-

SIGNED: KA' U R.E.SID:0:NTS: 

https://prm-;:.;.nt


--

To: COUNTY OF HAt'JAII PLANNING DEPAR'rl:EN'l' 

:ve the unde rsigned residents belie ve that (a) use of a portion of 

the :Ca'u Sugar Lill at Honua po for an Arts and Craft.s and v·ocational 

Center and Gj_ft Shop t1ill NOT be contrary to the obj e ctives sought 

to be ·accomplis hed by the Land Use Lat·1 and Regulaticn.s ; (b} that the 

proposed use t1il l NOT ad1.rersely affect surrounding I=<toperty; {c) that 

the proposed use will NOT z·equire ArTY additional bur :ie~ to public 

agencies; ( d} t.hat there is an established ,nc~£ whic h has been 
~ID~t:ra t~ fo r an Arts~ Craf t s a nd Vocational TraL ·1ing Center; ( e) that 
the SuBar r:ill ~ s NOT being us ed as such at the present time; (f) that 

the p!'oposed use will NOT substant ially alter or cha nge the essential 
" 

cha;:-acter nf th•.) land and the p1·esent use; (g) that t he proposed use 

T'!J:LL DEFHETELY make the !IIGHEST and BEST use of tha 1._ap_q and ~ildi~ 

involved .for the Public \·/eJ. fare ,, 
~·-~-· 



' . 

To~ COUNTY OF HJ\W\II PLANNING DEPAR'il:ENT 

We the undersigned residents believe that (a) use of a portion of 
the :\a'u Sugar Lill at Honu.apo for an Arts and Crafts and Vocational 
Center and Gift Shop i1ill NO'r be ccntrary to the_obj ectives sought 

to be -acconpli s·.2cd by the Land Use Lai·1 and Regul aticns ; ( b) that t he 
proposed use t1ill NOT adversely affect surroundi ng _t;roperty; ( c) that 
the proposed use will NOT require AHY additional bur cien to public 
agencies; (d) t hat t here i s an established~ whic h h~s been 

.§.£.[l~2.D.ft.~!:..a..:!~..~Sl fo :-- o.n Arts:> CraEts and Vocational Trai ning Center; { e) that 
t.he SuGar ::::J.11 :!.. s HOT bein r~.; twed as such at the pres ent time; (f) that 
the p~oposed u s ~ will NOT Eubstantially alter or chE ~ge the essSntial 
character of the land and the present use; (g) that t he proposed use 
!·.'ILL DEFi r~ i:'IELY !!lake the fII GiILST and BEST use of the .l.@.nd and J2~- J..d1:11~ 

i mrol ved fo r the Public ~ ·JeJ fa j -e, 
~· ........ ----.-

SI GHED: 

I 
/] ; 

/ 



To: COUNTY OF Hf\.WAII PLANNING DEPARTI:ENT 

We the und ~rsigned residents believe· that (a) use of a portion of 

the Ka'u Sugar Lill at Honuapo .for an Arts and Crafts and Vocational 
Center and Gift Shop will NOT be contrary to the objectives sought 
to be .accomplished by the Land Use Law and Regulations; ( b} that the 

proposed use uil l NOT adversely affect surrounding property; (c) that 

the proposed use will NOT require AHY additional burden to public 
agencies; ( d) t hat there is an £2...~ablish~q ,n.eeg, which has been 

~Q~~t:?-t~~ fo r an Arts, Crafts and Vocational Training Center; (e) that 
the Sugar T ~ill :1.s HO'r being us ed as such at the pres ~nt time; (f) t.hat 
the p r opos ed use will NOT ~ub s tantially alter or chc:1ge the ess ·:mtial 
cha:rac: t 0r of th e~ land and the p ~:-esent ~se; ( g) t hat the proposed use 
1·.1ILL Dt.'FIHITELY make the IIIGHLS'i' and BEST use o:f the land and J2uildi~n@ 

involved for the Publi c U0lfaJ.'e ., 
~ ...... ~...,... l- ..-

. . 

SIGHED: I~ A ' U hE S ID ~ : N TS: 

/ 

I , 

i ' I ' 



To: COUNTY OF HAWAII PLANNING DEPAR'TI :ENT 

We ·the undersigned residents believe that (a) use of a portion of 

the :~a'u Sugar Lill at Honuapo for an Arts and Crafts and Vocational 
Center and Gift Shop will NOT be contrary to the objectives sought 
to be .accomplished by the Land Use Lai·1 and Regul.ations; (b) that the 

proposed use i1ill NOT adversely affect surrounding property; ( c) that 

the proposed use will NOT require ANY additional burd.en to public 
agencies; (d) t hat there is an established .!l~s! which has been 

.illl,T-:.llU~tfil! fo r an Arts, Crafts and Vocational Trai "'.ling Center; ( e) that 
the ?ugaz· r:ill :i. s NOT being used as such at the preE .::nt, time; (f) that 

t he proposed US G will NOT subs tantially alter or chc; nge the essential 
cha1..acter of th<:: land and t.he p::-esent use; ( g ) t.hat the proposed use 

'.'!ILL DEFINITELY make the IIIGHEs rr and BEST use of the land and guildin~ 

in1;ol ved fo r. the Pub1 5~ c 1:Te1far·e ., 
~,..,__.. _.._.. i__._.._ 

SIGNED: KA'U FESID:2:NTS: 



To: COUNTY OF HhtVJ\II PLANNING DEPl\.RTI:IrnT 

We the undersigt1ed residents believe that (a) use of a portion of 

the Ka 'u Sugar Lill at Honuapo for an Arts and C:r-afts and Vocational 

Center and Gift Shop i1ill NOT be contrary to the .objectives sought 
to be ac complis ~ 1e d by the Land Us e Law and Regula tic~ s; {b} that the 

proposed use i1L:_1 NOT adversel y affect surrounding rr·operty; ('c) that 

the proposed uso t·Jill NOT req1::.i ~:-e ANY additi onal bu1 den to public 

agenc:tes; ( d) t hat there is an !3Stablisheq n.~S. Nhlch has been 

~mQE.£..\r.~:!~4. fo r· an Arts:> Craf.' t3 and Vocational Training Genter; (e) that 
the Sugar r:ill :i. s HOT being u t;ed as such at the preEent time; (f) ·that 

the p1;.o:posed uso will NOT subc,t r.mtially alter 0 1"' chf;nge the essential 

cha~"acter of the land nnd the p::·esent use; ( g ) that the proposed use 
·1·ITLL DEFIHT'l'ELY make the IIIGHLS'f' and BEST use of the: .h~ti.£ and .£ill~ 

invol ved for the Public l'lelfa:re .. 
~...t91-·~ ------~~ 

SIGNED: I(A' U RESI DD:NTS : 

1 ' 



To: COUNTY OF HAHAII PLANNING DEPAR11:I.rnT 

W•3 the under sigm?.d residents believe that (a) use of a portion of 
t,he Xa ' u Sugar Lill at Honuapo for an Arts and Crafts and Vocational 

C r~nter and Gift Shop \'Jill NOT be contrary to the .obj S:ct,ives sought 
to b a ac complis i:w d by the Land Use Law and Regula tic r;.s; ( b) that the 

proposed use i·1i: .l NOT adversely affect surrounding property; ( c} that 

the proposed us (~ will NOT x·equ.ire A~iY additional bur .;.en to public 

agencies; ( d) t hat there is a n este&llJtl>~ .r~..21 which has been 

M£l£2!:t~~sl fo r an Arts , Craf ts and Vocational Trair..ing Center; (e) that 
the St:tgar I~ :i-11 ::.s NOT be:ln R~ u ::.:~ ed as such at the preu:nt time; ( f) that 

the proposed use will MOT s ub[.:.tnntially alter or ch.:.n.ge the essential 

character of the land and t he p::esent use; ( g ) t hat the proposed use 

'.~!ILL DEFINITELY make the . IIIGHES'.r and BEST use of ·the land and buildin&§. 

involved for the Public __ lfalfare_ . 
~a  ·  _,,,. -, .._ . 

s:m·TBD: IC J\ ' U TIESI Di!:NTS: 

https://ch.:.n.ge


To: COUNTY OF HAtJAII PLANNING DEPAR'l1 :ENT 

We the under signed resident,s believe that (a) use of a portion of 

the Ka' u Sugar Lill at Honuapo for an Arts a."1d Crafts and Vocational 

Center and Gift. Shop will NOT be contrary to the objec t ives sought 
to be .accomplis :1'8d by the Land Use Law and Regula tic.ns; ( b) that the 

pro:9osed use i11:1_1 NOT adversely affect surrounding property; ( c) that 

the proposed use will NOT require ANY additional burden to public 

agencies; {d) --c11at there i s an e_g~..§l>1i.,shed ~ which has been 

demonst1.'ated fo :.. an Arts:i Craft;J and Vocational Trai.-ning Center; (e) that 
~'ellfb~~~ - • 

the Sugar r::ill :'.s NOT being us ed a s such at the pre~: en-t time; (f) that 

the proposed use will NOT r.; ub~" tantially alter or' chc::nge the essential 

cha~acter of the land and the p~:·esent use; ( g) t hat t he proposed use 
1\TILL D'E.'FI NITELY rr.:ake the HIGHEST and BEST use of the: lan.£ and buildi:qg_e, 

involved f or 'the Public ~'lelfare ., 
~ -....~-.....___ 

KA'U F~E SID~:NTS: 

~-c . 0~~ - t _ o 

'{\_ ,_~_,.__Ji., 

I \ 

I I 

1 I 

l ( 

( ( 

1 

I f 

I I 

\ \ 



To: COUNTY OF HA~'JJ'UI PLANNING DEPART! :EN'l' 

We the undersigned residents beliGve that (a) use of a portion of 
the ?i:a'u Su.gar i':ill a t Honuapo for an Arts and C:rafts and Vocational 
Center and Gift Shop i1ill NOT be contrary to the objectives sought 

to je ·accomplis:1ed by ·the Land Use Law and Regulaticns; (b) that the 

pro)osed use t.·1il l NOT adversely affect surrounding property; ( c) that 

the proposed use t·Jill NOT require ANY additional burden to public 

agencies; ( d) t hat there is an estabili_~ ~ whic h has been 

demo nstrated fo ~~ .s.n Arts ~ Cra!'ts and Vocational Trai ning Center; (e} that 
~T IW M ) ... ............~ • 

'the S ~e;ar r:il l :.- 3 NOT beinf; u :;ed as such at the preE sn t time; ( f) that 

the proposed two will HOT ~. ub~ ~ tantially alter or chc: nge the essential 

cta::-acter of the land and t he present use; (g) that the proposed use 
l·.rJ:LL Dfi'FIFI 'I'ELY make the iII GHLST and BEST use of th€ la11g_ and ]2~~ 

invobtE!d for the Pub:J.5.c i:/elfm'e<> 
---~"·~ ~· ·--

Kf\' U RESI n;·:NTS: 



To: COUNTY OF. HAWAII PLANNING . DEPAR11:ENT 

:'le ·che undeZ'sig:ned resi dents believe that (a) use of a portion of 

the Ka' u Sugar i :i ll at Honuapo for an Arts and Crafts and Vocational 

Center and Gift Shop id.11 NOT be cont rary to the _objectives sought 
to be -accomplis }ted by the Lane· Use Lai1 and Regul eltic ns; ( b) that the 

proposed use i·Ji ~. l NOT adversely af fect surroundi ng r r operty; ( c) that 

the p ropos ed use t·Jill NOT r eqLi..i :rc ANY additional bur den to public 

agencies; (d) t ha t ther e i s a n ~~p:J.~he,£ n e~g, whlc h has been 

E..?,.mQEQ.!~~~£1 fo r an Arts, Craf t 3 and Vocational Trai. ning Center; (e) that 
the Sugar r:5.11 ~<. s NOT being used a s suoh at the pre f;ent time; (f) that 

the pi..oposed use will HOT f: Ubc.t antially alte r or chL1ge the essential 

char acter of t he land and the p::-esent use; ( g ) t hat the proposed usa 

r.fiLL DEli'IHI TELY make the III GHr:ST and BEST use of the !.~ and .£,uildin~ 

involved for th:::: Publ :tc :1Gl far e .. 
........~·---- ....... V'- ·· -

l~A 'U 11.r:SIDI);MTS : 



To: COUNTY OF Hf\WAII PLANNING DEPARTI.]};NT 

We the undersigned residents believe that (a) use of a portion of 
the Ka'u Sugar Eill at Honuapo for an Arts and Crafts and Vocational 

Center and Gift Shop \1ill NOT be contrary to the . objectives sought 
to be ·accomplished by the Land Use La\1 and Regulations; (b} that the 

proposed use ~·J ill NOT adversely affect surrounding property; ( c} that 

the proposed use will NOT require ANY additional burden to public 
agencies; (d} that there is an establi~ J].~~ which has been 
demon~1'.r?S£.9. fc J:' an Arts, Crafts and Vocation~l Training Center; (e) that 
the Sugar r:ill :;.s HOT being used as such at the pres~nt time; (f) that 

the proposed us2 will NOT substantially alter or chc::nge the essential 
character of th (~ land and the present use; { g) ·~hat the proposed use 

'..'JILL DEFINITELY make the HIGHES'I' and BEST usr3 o 5~ the ~ and build.ing2, 

involved for the Public ~·lelfa:r~ . 
~~---- ...............-----=-



To~ COUNTY OF HA~'lAII PLANNING DEPAR'ILEHT 

:·fe the unde ~:- s ig !:! ~d r ·,3s:t cien-ts believe that (a) use of a portion of 

t :1e :~a' u So.gci.1"' _: i. l J, at Honuapo ~for an Arts and CraftE: and Vocational 

Cer:.t.G r and Gift Shop ~1ill NOT be contrary to t he ,obj ~ cti ves sought 
to be accomplis4sd by the Land Use Law and Regulatic ns; (b) that the 
pro-;>osed use i·1 i l 1 NOT adversely affect su.rrounding } i"operty; ( c) t hat 

the propos<:;d uso will NOT requir e ANY additional bur i en to public 

a genciE?S ; ( d} "c )~ a:t thc:&."e is an §filE-.] J~i.sheg_ 12.?..i:.£ i-:hic '.1 has been 

den:onstra t·,tHl f o:.· an i\::-·t s :; Craf t3 m:d Vocational TrD.:i :-Ling Center; ( e) ·that, 
•>11- NIQri.ft..> K"':c~ . raxaaJ"l~ .- ..t rr.11 . 

th(·' 3t.i.gc:.r r::1.11 : <':' NO'l' be1.n r: ; tu .e d as such at the pref ?. U"t. time; (f) tha t 

~che p:-·o~) O S\~ d us(: will NO~~ Lt.~b: . tnn t.ially alter or chc: :1g e the esszntial 

ch&.racti':'! r of th i, 1and and t he p:;:·esent use; (g) that U1a proposed use 

~·TILL DE:li'I EITELY rr.:Jce the HIGH: S'C and BEST use of the land ~nd J2ill9.,i,11.t';,2. 
inv·ol iTE?d fo ~'.' thv: Public ~·fr-3 1 faJ ·e , 

-~· -fOS;fe -...-"' --- -
. 

I·: t\ r U Fi.E SI D ~~ . ~T TS : 

0 

https://�>11-NIQri.ft
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PLANNING DEPARTMENT 

26 AUPUNI STREET • HILO, HAWAII 96720 SHUNICHI KIMURA 
Mayor 

RAYMOND H . SUEFUJICOUNTY OF 
DirectorHAWAII 

August 9, 1974 
.ate of Hawaii 

LAND USE COMMISSIOt-... 

Mrs. Mary Y. Matayoshi 
University of Hawaii at Hilo - CECS 
P. o. Box 1357 
Hilo, Hawaii 96720 

Re: Notice of a Public Hearing 
Special Permit Application 
Tax Map Key 9-5-14:14:Portion of 46 

This is to inform you that your request has been scheduled for 
a public hearing. Said hearing among others will be held beginning 
at 7:00 p.m. on Thursday, August 22, 1974 in the County Council 
Room, County Building, South Hilo, Hawaii. 

The presence of a representative will be appreciated in order 
that all questions relative to the request may be clarified. 

A copy of the hearing notice is enclosed for your information. 

~~ 
Raymond H·. Suefuj i 
Director 

lat:sb 

Enclosure 

cc /Land Use Commission 



PUBLIC HEARINGS 
tat of 

PLANNING COVu~ISSION LAND USE 
COUNTY OF HAWAII 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN of public hearings to be held by the 

Planning Commission of the County of Hawaii in accordance with the 

provisions of Section 5-4.3 of the Charter of the County of Hawaii. 

PLACE: Councilroom, County Building, South Hilo, Hawaii 

DATE: Thursday, August 22, 1974 

TIME: 3:00 p.m. (Nos. 1 to 6) 

7:00 p.m. (Nos. 7 and . 8) 

The purpose of the public hearings is to afford all interested 

persons a reasonable opportunity to be heard on the following requests: 

1. APPLICANT: COUNTY OF HAWAII DEPARTMEN'r OF WATER SUPPLY. 

LOCATION: 1,000 feet mauka of the Honokaa-Waipio Road, approxi­

mately four (4) miles west of Honokaa Town in Hau.koi, 

Hamakua. 

TMK: 4-7-02: portion of 2 

REQUEST: Variance to allow the creation of a 4,534 square 

foot lots for a water tank site in lieu of the required 

forty (40) acres as stipulated within the Agricultural 

40-acre (A-40a) zoned district. Also a variance to 

allow relief from improving an existing 16-foot gravel 

road leading to the proposed site. 

2. Amendment to Chapter 8 (Zoning Code), Article 27 (Special Regu-

lations), by adding a new Section, I, relating to the waiving 

of the minimUIP. building area requirement for public utility 

and/or public rights-of-way subdivisions and their remnant 

parce ls. · 



3. Amendments to certain Sections of Chapter 9 {Subdivision Code) 

relating to the ~efinition of consolidation, refunds, public 

utility and/or public rights-of-way subdivisions , and 

consolidation/resubdivision action. 

4. Amendment to Chapter 4 {Business Regulations), Article 1 

{Cemeteries) , Section 4 (Other Requirements) , relating to lands 

which are transferre d to the County of Hawaii under the 

authority of Rn Executive Order by the State of Hawaii for the 

establishment, enlargement , or extension of any cemetery. 

5 . APPLICANT : KAMEHP..MEHA DEVELOPMENT CORPORAfION/B . P . BISHOP ESTATE 

LOCATION: Along the No. 12 hole. of the Keauhou Golf and Country 

Club, Keauhou 1st, North Kona. 

TMK: 7-8-10: portion of 3 

REQUEST: Variance from the Shoreline Setback Rules and Regula­

tions to allow the installation of a ~-inch sand dis­

charge line within the shoreline setback area as a 

result of a proposed sand mining experiment project . 

6. APPLICANT: KAMEHAMEHA DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION/B. P. BISHOP ESTATE 

LOCATION: Adjacent to and mauka of the Kona Surf Hotel , Keauhou 

2nd, North Kona. 

TMK: 7-8-10:39 

REQUEST: Deletion of Condition B set fo~th in Ordinance No. 614 

which states that construction of the proposed facility, 

the convention hall, begin within one (1) year of the 

date of approval of the change of zone. The convention 

hall is now proposed to be constructed on the Kona Surf 

Hotel grounds. A one (1) year time extension is also 

2 -



requested to commence construction of the convention 

hall. 

7. APPLICANT: LANIHAU CORPORATION 

LOCATION: Along Palani Road in Lanihau 1st, Kailua, North Kona 

TMK: 7-5-04: portion of 10 and 28 

REQUEST: Modification to a Planned Unit Development permit 

j granted in October 1972 for a proposed commercial 

complex. 

8. APPLICANT: UNIVERSITY OF HAWAII AT HILO, DEPARTMENT OF CONTINUING 

EDUCATION AND COMMUNITY SERVICES 

LOCATION: Former Hutchinson Sugar Mill complex in Honuapo, Ka'u 

TMK: 9-5-14: portion of 46 

REQUEST: Special permit to allow the establishment of an Arts, 

Crafts and Vocational Center and Gift Shop utilizing 

three (3) existing structures. 

Maps showing the general locations · and boundaries of the areas 

under consideration and/or plans of the proposed developments are on 

file in the off ice of the Planning Department in the County Building 

at 25 Aupuni Street, Hilo, Hawaii, and are open to inspection during 

office hours. All comments should be filed with the Planning Commis-

sion before that date, or in person at the public hearing. Comments 

regarding special permit application (No. 8) may be filed no later 

than 15 days following the public hearing. 

PLANNING COMMISSION 
ARTHUR W. MARTIN, Chairman 
By RAYMOND H. SUEF.UJI 
Planning Director 

(Hawaii Tribune-Herald: August 12 and 20, 1974) 

- 3 -
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